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The information contained in the report, enables Etion 
stakeholders to understand our group strategy, and to make 
an informed assessment of our ability to grow the business and 
create sustainable value. The aim of this report is to clearly and 
concisely tell the story of Etion, who we are, what we do, and 
how we create value. It also outlines our opportunities and risks, 
our business model and governance, and the performance 
against our strategic objectives in a way that gives stakeholders 
a holistic view of Etion and our future prospects. We present our 
report in four sections, as outlined below, each of which focuses 
on a specific element of value: 

Being positioned for growth and value creation  
provides an overview of the group, including our purpose, vision, 
values, targets, our brand, aspirations, leadership, organisational 
review including key organisational changes, and how these will 
create stakeholder value through our business model.

Creating value in a sustainable manner through our strategy 
describes the context in which we operate and how it is likely to 
change over the next few years, the needs and expectations of 
our stakeholders and the resulting material matters that add or 
detract value. These, along with resultant opportunities and risks, 
inform our strategy for the next five years.

Delivering value describes how value was created in 2017/18 
through our financial performance, primarily for our investors, 
but also for all our stakeholders.

We also reflect the performance of our various operating units 
as well as provide an outlook for 2018/19 and the medium- to 
long-term.

Ensuring and protecting value reflects on how the group is 
governed, including key deliberations of our board and board 
committees.

Additional information for our stakeholders

Our Integrated Report is supplemented by a suite of online 
publications, which caters for the diverse needs of our broad 
stakeholder base as part of our integrated reporting. 

These can be accessed on our group website:  
ansys.co.za/etion.co.za

• Results booklet and presentation 
• Group Annual Financial Statements 
• Notice of Annual General Meeting 
• Form of Proxy 
• Shareholding profile 
• Director and Executive Profiles 
• Register of attendance profiles 
• Remuneration Report 
• King IV principles 
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How to  
read this  
report

Our Integrated Report provides 
information that takes our stakeholders 
through the transformation of our 
business from a technology engineering 
business to a digital solutions provider,  
as well our repositioning and re-branding 
from Ansys Limited to Etion Limited.

www.etion.com
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Icon legend

The following icons, relating to 
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used throughout this report to aid 
navigation.
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About our  
integrated  
annual report

These include our repositioning from 
Ansys to Etion, as well as the change in our 
reporting which was historically organised 
into the vertical market or industry 
segments of defence and cyber security, 
mining and industrial, rail as well as 
telecommunication. To this effect, new 
business segments have been established, 
and are extributed in the group chief 
executive officer’s report on pages 9 to 11  
and further in the integrated report. 
Comparative numbers have been restated 
where appropriate.

FINANCIAL AND NON-FINANCIAL 
REPORTING
The report extends beyond financial 
reporting and includes non-financial 
performance, opportunities, risks and 
outcomes attributable to or associated 
with our key stakeholders that have a 
significant influence on our ability to 
create value.

TARGETED READERS
The report is our primary report to 
stakeholders and is intended to address 
the information requirements of long-
term investors (our shareholders). We also 
present information relevant to other key 
stakeholders, including our staff, clients 
and communities.

MATERIALITY AND MATERIAL 
MATTERS
We apply the principles of materiality in 
assessing what information is to be 
included in our integrated report. This 
report focuses particularly on those issues, 
opportunities and challenges that impact 
materially on Etion and its ability to be  
sustainable; that continuously strives to 
deliver value to shareholders and key 

been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS).

We use a comprehensive assurance model 
to assess and assure various aspects of the 
business operations, including elements of 
external reporting. These assurances are 
provided by divisional and functional 
management and overseen by the Audit 
and Risk Committee and the board. 
An Enterprise Risk Management 
Framework guides these assurance 
processes as well as interactions with 
independent external assurance providers 
including, PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. 
our external auditors, Bureau Veritas, 
DEKRA and NOSA our third party quality 
management system auditors and 
Empowerlogic Rating Agency, our BBBEE 
verification agency.

BOARD APPROVAL
The Etion board, acknowledges its 
responsibility for ensuring the integrity, 
objectivity, reliability and transparency and 
ability to create value. The board confirms 
that it has collectively reviewed this report 
and that the report presents the 
integrated performance of the Etion 
Group fairly. The report was approved 
by the board of directors of Etion on  
20 July 2018.

Etion is committed to the 
principles of integrated 
reporting. Our thinking and  
our approach to long-term 
value creation are aligned 
to these principles which 
allow us to tell a clear and 
comprehensive story about 
how we deliver on our purpose 
to produce human-centric 
digital technology solutions 
that advance the living and 
working environments of 
humanity.

SCOPE AND PARAMETERS
REPORTING PERIOD
This is our seventh Integrated Report. The report 
provides material information relating to our 
strategy and business model, material changes 
which have taken place during the reporting 
period, operating context, material risks, 
stakeholder interests, performance and 
governance, covering the period 1 April 2017 to  
31 March 2018, and builds on the 2017 report.  
Any material events after this date and up to 
approval by the board of directors have also 
been included.

OUR 2018 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT:

2018  
Integrated  

report

Advancing 
humanity 
through 
technology

This report represents our continued efforts 
to improve the quality and accessibility of our 
disclosure to all our stakeholders, and their feedback 
is important in helping us to improve the way we 
report and communicate. 

We welcome all feedback which can be sent  
to our Investor Relations team via email to 
IR@etion.com 

stakeholders. Our material matters as 
described on pages 18 to 25, influence our 
group’s strategy and inform the content of 
this report.

FORWARD-LOOKING 
INFORMATION
Certain statements in this report 
constitute some forward-looking 
statements. Such statements involve 
known and unknown risks, uncertainties 
and other factors that may cause the 
actual results, performance, objectives or 
achievements of the Etion Group to be 
materially different from those expressed 
or implied by these forward-looking 
statements. No assurance can be given 
that future results will be achieved as 
actual events or results may differ 
materially as a result of risks and 
uncertainties facing the company.  
The performance of Etion is subject to the 
risks involved in the particular industries 
we operate in. The Etion Group undertakes 
no obligation to update publicly or to 
release any revisions to these forward-
looking statements to reflect events or 
circumstances after the date of 
publication of this report or to reflect the 
occurrence of unanticipated events.

REPORTING AND ASSURANCE
Our integrated reporting process and the 
content of this report is guided by the 
principles and requirements of the 
International Integrated Reporting 
Framework (<IR> Framework) and the 
King Code of Governance Principles for SA 
(King IV). As a company listed on the JSE, 
we comply with the JSE Listings 
Requirements and the Companies Act of 
South Africa, No 1 of 2008 (Companies Act). 
The annual financial statements have 
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Performance 
features

2018

REVENUE  
DECREASED TO  

R572.6m
(2017: R806.0 MILLION)  

TANGIBLE NET ASSET 
VALUE INCREASED TO 

39.9 cents
(2017: 32.6 CENTS)  
(UP 22%)

HEADLINE EARNINGS 
PER SHARE HALVED TO 

7.29 cents
(2017: 14.71 CENTS)   

EARNINGS CONTINUE 
TO REFLECT AN UPWARD 
TREND WITH A POSITIVE 
CAGR OF 

18%
OVER THREE YEARS

GROSS MARGIN  
IMPROVED TO 

28.3%
(2017: 26.3%)  

LIQUIDITY RATIO 
IMPROVED FROM 

1.7TO 2.1

EBITDA REDUCED TO 

R60.7m
(2017: R113.1 MILLION)  
THE EBITDA RESULT 
DEMONSTRATES AN 
ENCOURAGING TREND 
WITH A CAGR OF 46% 
OVER THREE YEARS

THE REVENUE 
PERFORMANCE 
CONTINUES TO REFLECT 
A POSITIVE TREND OF A 
COMPOUNDED ANNUAL 
GROWTH RATE (CAGR) OF  

31%
OVER THREE YEARS 

OUR  
Innovation  
highlights

WEBKEY
Solid WebKey is a convenient and portable  
dual function “key” that provides two-factor 
authentication and also secures multiple 
passwords with ONE Master Password. Solid 
WebKey stores up to 2 000 passwords, making 
every password strong and difficult to guess.

INSIDER THREAT PROTECTION
Insider Track Protection is a complete 
transaction security solution, which allows 
companies to protect themselves and 
employees against fraud and false accusations.

Insider Track Protection suite uses multi-factor 
authentication to apply consistent, strong 
security and evidence across all business 
applications, using biometrics, smart cards and 
digital signatures, all within a convenient 
platform that’s easy to use and deploy.

AIDR
AiDR is a solution within the domain of Internet of 
Things (IoT). AiDR is bringing IoT into the vehicles, 
making roads safer by influencing driver 
behaviour. Key features: speed monitoring, seat 
belt status, devices disconnect/low battery, 
dynamic geo-fencing, emergency route 
notifications and smart vehicle impound.

SOLID CHAT
SolidChat offers a secured communication 
platform. The user authenticates mobile devices 
using Solid ID.

Some of the key features includes: Encrypted 
communications for instant messages, files 
transfer, voice, total data ownership and control, 
information security good corporate governance, 
auditability, integration with existing information 
technology and business systems.
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Message 
from the 
chairman

Nonhlanhla Mjoli-Mncube
Chairman 

Despite the drop in revenue, our financial 
performance returned to more normalised 
levels.

In 2018, we undertook several initiatives to 
strengthen the capabilities and capacity of 
the organisation. Etion has transformed its 
structure to align to the group’s growth 
strategy, which positions it as a digital 
technology solutions provider. To this 
effect, three new business units have been 
established, along three horizontal market 
segments and an extensive rebranding 
programme implemented. These 
investments were made to create new 
group capability to support the growth 
in strategy.

For further details on the group’s 
performance, please refer to the group 
CFO’s reports on pages 36 to 44.

Ensuring effective governance
The group has, over the years, 
endeavoured to comply with governance 
best practice. The performance of Etion is 
subject to the risks involved in the 
particular industries we operate in. 
Progress on these practises and how we 
have started to implement the principles 
is provided later in the Integrated Report.

With all aspects of governance considered 
the board has placed emphasis on 
strengthening controls and in ensuring 
appropriate assurance. The audit and risk 
committee continued to improve their 
understanding of the risks facing the 
business with a view to emphasising the 
controls to mitigate the risks.

MESSAGE FROM  
ETION’S LEADERSHIP

The board has in the period under review 
focused on the formulation of the group’s 
growth strategy. The focus of which is both 
on organic and acquisitive growth, with 
the intention to diversify income, as well as 
to unlock the engineering capability and 
capacity that lies within the group.

Recognising the drive to support 
growth through acquisitions, the board 
established a new board committee to 
focus on investments, with a role to 
support the board in the review of all 
acquisition, merger, disposal and funding 
of transactions. The committee is chaired 
by Sizakele Mzimela.

Another key focus area for the year was 
to design a long-term incentive scheme 
to align management and shareholder 
interest. The scheme has been approved 
by the JSE and a proposal will be tabled for 
consideration by shareholders at the 
upcoming annual general meeting.

The board comprises of three executive 
and five Non-Executive directors. During 
the year the following changes to the 
board occurred:

The role of chairman and chief executive 
officer was separated in line with the 
recommendations of King IV. With effect 
from 6 June 2017, I assumed the role as 
Independent Non-Executive Chairperson 
and Teddy Daka assumed the role as 
Group chief executive officer.

Elvin de Kock was appointed as Group 
Chief Financial Officer and Executive 
director from 8 January 2018. He replaced  

DEAR SHAREHOLDERS
Financial and operating 
performance
The business environment in which the 
group operate remained challenging 
throughout the reporting period, driven 
by slow growth in the local market across 
most of our operating businesses.

Revenue for the year was down 29% 
to R572.6 million and net profit halved to 
R33.4 million. The decline in performance 
can be attributed mainly to budget 
revisions by key customers in response 
to adverse macro-economic factors.

We had improvements in the gross profit 
margin, which is up by 28.3% (2017: 26.3%),  
as well as the reduction in client 
concentration risk. Since 2015, Etion has 
generated a compound annual growth 
rate of 46.0% in earnings before interest, 
taxation, depreciation and amortisation, 
despite a difficult trading environment. 
Overall the financial position of Etion 
remains strong with equity and reserves  
of R302.4 million and cash resources of 
R41.3 million.

Burt Lambrecht, who served in this 
position since 2016. Burt remains in 
the business heading up finance for the 
Original Design Manufacturing and 
Defence business.

Post year-end, Christi Maherry was 
appointed as an executive director and 
CEO of Etion Secure, a newly established 
business unit, which will incorporate the 
acquisition of LawTrust (refer to post 
year-end events below for details). She 
replaces Rynier van der Watt on the board, 
who has taken up the position of Chief 
Technology Officer in the group’s recently 
created digital network solutions business.

The board remains committed to gender 
diversity, which is a key strategy point for 
Etion, testament of which is our nomination 
as one of five finalists for the Top Gender 
Empowered Company: Business of Year 
award ran by TopCo Media.

This new change allows the Board to 
maintain a complement of three Executive 
directors in compliance with the Board 
Charter. The Board would like to thank 
Burt and Rynier for their service and to 
welcome both Elvin and Christi, and looks 
forward to their contribution to the group’s 
growth strategy.

Outlook
The group has restructured and 
repositioned to transform into a digital 
business. Through the restructuring, the 
acquisition of LawTrust and the strength of 
our new brand, we have created the 
necessary pillars for required for growth. 
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Message 
from the 
chairman
continued

MESSAGE FROM  
ETION’S LEADERSHIP

Group chief 
executive 
officer’s report

Teddy Daka
Group Chief Executive 

We have been digitising 
systems and building 
networks that embrace  
the digital revolution.  
Our software engineering 
teams have long been 
market leaders in  
analytics and cyber 
security, the two skillsets 
vital for industry 4.0.

This new positioning allows us to continue 
to develop our own IP as we develop new 
technologies to answer to market needs. 
With the extended opportunities that 
greater integration will provide, we 
anticipate a steadily increasing demand 
for Etion’s products, services and solutions.

Outside South Africa, where growth 
forecasts are generally higher, our 
intention is to leverage all our offerings 
to the rest of the African continent, to the 
Middle East, where we already have a base 
for our original design manufacturing 
business, as well as cyber security growth 
prospects in international markets that are 
providing some opportunities.

Post year-end events
In October 2017 Etion entered into 
negotiations to acquire 100% of the shares 
of Law Trusted Third Party Services (Pty) 
Ltd (LawTrust), for a maximum purchase 
consideration of R108.5 million. Post 
year-end, all conditions precedent were 
met and the acquisition became effective 
on 1 June 2018. The acquisition serves to 
enhance Etion’s existing cyber security 
business and to introduce strategically 
aligned products, create an opportunity 
to provide access to new markets, as well 
as annuity revenue. Its solutions include:
 y Authentication products and services 

used to verify the authenticity of digital 
identities and counterparty systems in 
transactions

 y Encryption of data sent and received 
over secure online environments with 
secure socket layer (SSL) certificates, as 
well as the encryption of information 
sent via email

 y Digital signatures to enable the sending 
and receiving of sensitive documents

 y Biometrics solutions that utilise a 
variety of technologies for identity 
management. These include 
fingerprint and facial recognition 
technologies

LawTrust was one of the first accredited 
authentication service providers in the 
country, and the only accredited private 
company to provide advanced electronic 
signature solutions. It is legally qualified 
to be a certificate authority and has a trust 
centre which is able to create, issue and 
revoke advanced digital certificates. 
LawTrust owns and develops its own 
intellectual property which it uses in 
combination with third party solutions 
to deliver services to its clients.

Appreciation
I extend my appreciation to all our 
shareholders and other stakeholders for 
their loyalty and support during a year of 
substantial change. My gratitude also goes 
to the employees of Etion, for their 
tenacity throughout the transformation of 
the business. I am particularly thankful to 
my fellow board members for their 
foresight and counsel as we set the 
foundations for a sustainable Etion.

Nonhlanhla Mjoli-Mncube 
Chairman

DEAR STAKEHOLDERS
Financial year 2018 was a significant year 
for the group – a year in which we 
repositioned rationalised and rebranded 
our business to align our organisation for 
the future and made a major acquisition. 
At the forefront of these changes is the 
desire to advance humanity through 
technology.

Redefining our strategic priorities
It takes an innovative and experienced 
technology provider in this age of the 
fourth industrial revolution, to really push 
what’s possible. IoT and Big Data brings 
many challenges to businesses in Africa 
and around the world.  Some might see 
these challenges as insurmountable.  
We see it as an opportunity to create 
solutions that not only meet the needs  
of our customers, but push them even 
further towards a smarter, more  
successful business.

In fact, we have been developing products 
and services built around this changing 
world for many years now, driving 
innovation through IoT in sectors such  
as rail and mining with sensors, like our 
Vehicle Identification System and the 
Integrated Train Monitoring Solution  
that collects data from the trackside  
of railways. 
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We have been digitising systems and 
building networks that embrace the 
digitalisation revolution.  Our software 
engineering teams, have long been 
market leaders in analytics and cyber 
security, the two skillsets vital for Industry 
4.0. This has primed us to take advantage 
of our position as experts in the 
digitisation of industrial sectors and apply 
our solutions to sectors where just a few 
years ago, we would have been unknown 
and has influenced the changes that we 
have made in Etion in the last year. 

We are taking our years of expertise in 
developing technological solutions for 
harsh environments and applying the 
institutional knowledge and competencies 
that we have acquired into building digital 
solutions for a wide variety of customers 
from all areas of commerce. 

We have recognised the opportunity  
to leverage our deep design and 
manufacturing capabilities to respond  
to these developments. Consequently,  
we have redesigned our services around 
four solutions-driven offerings namely: 
safety and productivity, digital network, 
cyber security and original design 
manufacturing. This redesign moves us 
from a limited vertical market view to a 
more horizontal solutions-driven view 
providing many more opportunities to 
access new markets. 

The change in our focus areas also 
required a review of the group structure. 
Three of our new operating business units 
were created in the year to house our 
safety and productivity (previously Ansys 
Rail), digital network (previously Tedaka)  
as well as original design manufacturing 
(previously Parsec, including defence, 
mining and cyber security) businesses. 

A fourth business unit, cyber security, has 
been established post financial close to 
house our existing cyber security business 
as well as the recently acquired LawTrust. 

We will continue to seek for further 
opportunities to advance the integration 
of our business towards a single and 
seamless offering to clients, in line with 
our corporate strategy and brand 
positioning as outlined below. 

Our strategy to grow the business has also 
been refined around three strategic 
themes: accelerated growth (organic and 
acquisition), establish a high performance 
culture and most importantly improve 
customer intimacy. The themes are further 
supported by four strategic enablers: 
brand, organisational structure and 
design, black economic empowerment 
and diversity, as well as the enhancement 
of our digital capabilities. 

To help facilitate the development of  
more exciting products and solutions,  
we are bringing our teams from across  
the business closer together, with major 
office moves designed to foster better 
collaboration and skills sharing between 
our different groups of experts. 

Throughout our transformation, we have 
embraced how critical humans are to the 
equation, as machines become more 
intelligent, hence our brand promise to 
design technology solutions that propel 
humanity forward. 

For more on the changes as well as our strategy, 
refer to pages 17 as well as pages 28 and 29.

Creating a single core identity
Over the past 31 years the group has built a 
strong reputation in the design, 
manufacturing and supply of technology-
based solutions used in some of the world’s 
toughest environments. Consequently, 
following extensive engagements with key 
stakeholders, including: customer, 
employees and the media, the brand 
identity of Ansys was refreshed into a single 
core brand and the company’s name 
changed to “Etion”. Etion represents energy 
and action. The Etion brand promise to the 

Group chief 
executive 
officer’s report
continued

market and customers is to advance 
humanity forward. Our goal is to be an 
iconic solutions provider that turns ideas 
into digital technology solutions that 
advance the living and working 
environments of humanity.

Through the establishment of a single core 
brand, the group seeks to change the 
understanding of the group to a provider 
of integrated digital technology solutions 
rather than a provider of individual 
products and services within specific 
market sectors. This will improve the 
organisation’s ability to market its capacity 
to build customised digital technology 
solutions to meet the specific needs of 
customers in any sector, including the 
sectors in which Etion already operates.  
It will also facilitate cross-selling, both 
within the group’s business units and 
across them, as well as a better 
understanding of the features and 
benefits of the greater Etion’s offering.  
We are already starting to experience a 
new energy in the organisation.

A steady financial performance 
Financially it has been a steady year in a 
difficult trading environment with the 
group continuing to generate profitable 
returns. Following an exceptional 2017 
financial performance, the overall financial 
results returned to more normalised levels 
with all but one business contributing to 
the profitability. Pleasing was the ability to 
maintain our medium-term upward 
growth trajectory. 

The lacklustre economic growth locally 
continued to impact business confidence 
contributing to a decline in spending 
patterns and increased pricing pressure 
across most economic sectors. 

Detailed financial performance information is 
available in the Group Chief Financial Officer’s report 
on pages 36 to 44. For more on Etion’s divisional 
operational performance, refer to pages 45 to 53.

Outlook
Looking at 2019, we anticipate a generally 
improved demand for Etion’s products, 
services and solutions across most of the 
group’s businesses locally on the back of 
improved business sentiment. GDP is 
expected to grow by 1.4% and 1.7% in 2019, 
this will depend largely on political 
stability, improved investor and business 
sentiment, and a less volatile exchange 
rate. The review, stabilisation and potential 
recapitalisation of selected state-owned 
enterprises is envisaged to support 
renewed maintenance or investment in 
infrastructure which in turn will drive 
demand for our solutions, increased 
regulations, social obligations as well 
process optimisation will continue to 
attract interest for Etion’s digitalised safety 
and productivity solutions. 

We anticipate that the intensifying 
disruptions caused by the digital 
revolution, the exponential growth in the 
Internet of Things (IoT) and the related 
threat of increasing cyber-crime will create 
a greater demand for the integrated 
solutions that the group is able to offer. 
Local demand across the current three 
segments, and the most recently 
introduced segment, cyber security,  
is therefore expected to be healthy. 

We see market growth and demand  
for our design, development and 
manufacturing services with the 
continued evolution of digital 
technologies, especially the developments 
in IoT (Internet of Things). This is as 
enterprises continue to seek digital 
solutions to optimise efficiencies, as well 
as enhance the safety and productivity of 
their operations. Digital mining in 
particular is becoming a key focus  
for mining clients with stricter 
implementation of mine safety 
regulations.

Systems, data and networks are more 
vulnerable to cyber threats than they have 
ever been before. The cyber security 
market is growing at a rapid rate due to an 
unprecedented increase in criminal activity. 
The extensive use of authentication, 
encryption, and biometrics in enterprise 
applications and on the internet, to protect 
enterprises, governments, and individuals 
makes this a high-growth segment, into 
the future. 

Appreciation
I wish to extend our appreciation to the 
Board, management and the staff of Etion 
for their efforts during the year. Etion 
remains a company with unique assets 
and people.

Teddy Daka
Group Chief Executive

Page 1

MESSAGE FROM  
ETION’S LEADERSHIP
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Repositioned  
for growth and 
value creation
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Our purpose, 
vision, values 
and brand 

In the 2018 financial year we repositioned our group as a digital 
technology solutions provider. This was driven by our strategy, 
and as a response to the digital revolution (Industry 4.0), which 
has infiltrated every aspect of our lives, constantly revealing new 
challenges to humanity and developing new ways to solve them. 
We have repositioned to use digital technology to progress the world, 
and to progress industries that are driven by its development.

Digital technology, like humanity is ever evolving, our mission as Etion 
is to use it to our advantage and to see limitations as opportunities 
to create barrier breaking solutions, from ideation to design and 
manufacturing across diverse industries, with one purpose:  
to advance humanity through technology.

OUR VISION 
To be an iconic solutions provider 
that turns ideas into digital 
technology solutions that advance 
the living and working environments 
of humanity

WHAT WE DO
We create, digitise, connect and 
secure tailored and generic 
technology solutions that 
improve the safety, productivity, 
connectivity and cyber security 
of our customers.

DELIVERING ON OUR BRAND PROMISE 
We are unwavering in our pursuit to cater to the evolving needs 
of all our stakeholders and to pioneer new solutions that are 
aimed at delivering value and enabling sustainable growth.  
Our purpose helps to guide strategy and decision-making,  
with the ultimate goal to obtain long-term value creation. 
Delivering on this purpose will require considered development 
and delivery of customer services, employee engagement and 
products, solutions and services that fosters trust and ensure 
the success of our brand.

RADICAL
We see problems 
as an opportunity 
to proactively 
design new 
solutions

DYNAMIC
We have an 
insatiable 
appetite to 
never stop 
learning and 
reinventing 
ourselves

COMMITTED 
We have a drive to 
deliver solutions 
that meet real 
tangible needs

OUR HISTORY
1987 1998 2007 2010 2013 2015 2016 2017

Etion, then Ansys, 
established as a defence 
company (providing avionic 
computers/crash recorders 
to South African Airforce)

Entered 
rail

Listed 
on AltX

Entered 
mining and 
industrial

Entered 
telecoms with 
acquisition 
of Tedaka 
Technologies

• Drive towards own IP 
products and services

• Acquired Parsec Holdings
• Achieved level 2 BBBEE 

status

• Group fully integrated
• Tedaka Technologies merged with 

Redline Telecommunications SA to form 
Tedaka Network Solutions 

• Consolidated all defence and cyber 
security as well as mining and industrial 
activities within Parsec

• Achieve level 1 
BBBEE status

• Rated as the “Most 
empowered” 
company on the 
JSE

2018

• Changed name to Etion 
• Acquired LawTrust to establish Cyber Security 

business 
• Repositioned the organisation across four core 

value-driven offering of safety and productivity 
solutions, digital network solutions, cyber 
security solutions as well as original design 
manufacturing

REPOSITIONED FOR GROWTH 
AND VALUE CREATION
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Our strategy and 
value proposition

Etion has over the past 
two years geared itself 
to reposition for future 
growth, with a defined 
positioning as a digital 
technology solutions 
group. Our strategy, 
which has a focus on 
profitability is based on 
organic and acquisitive 
growth.

Etion has been reorganised into four businesses and horizontal market 
segments to meet the requirements of our strategy. Our businesses and 
functions are arranged by capabilities along an integrated value chain that 
draws on each business’s capabilities to deliver seamless end-to-end 
solutions to customers.

Our repositioning and growth strategy is 
based on our recognition of the 
extraordinary growth opportunities that 
are presenting themselves as the digital 
revolution takes root. This is reflected in 
the group’s new horizontal structure, 
which is designed to enable us to unlock 
further value for existing customers and to 
broaden our customer base in order to 
take advantage of a wide variety of 
opportunities across different sectors.

Our mission is to draw on our proud 
engineering heritage and our extensive 
original design and manufacturing 
capabilities, which give us a solid base of 
which to build the world-class capabilities 
necessary to meet the needs of a rapidly 
digitising world.

Technology innovation and 
enhancements, customer expectations 
and market shifts in technology, including 
digitalisation, technology convergence, 
product-agnostic and disruptive 
technologies as well as system life cycles 
– all play a role in creating opportunities 
affecting the sustainability of the  
Etion business.

Through the acquisition of LawTrust, 
trusted experts and an authority in digital 
security solutions, we have added a key 
differentiator and value to the market for 
our solutions. This will allow us to focus on 
aspects of information security that can 
provide added advantage to our 
customers in a disruptive but regulated 
environment.

This acquisition strategically supports our 
entry into markets that we are aiming for 
through our transition.

A key part of our strategy is to aggressively 
drive cost-efficiencies and the streamlining 
of our structures and operations.

For more on our strategy and performance thereon, 
refer to pages 28 and 29.

REPOSITIONED FOR GROWTH 
AND VALUE CREATION

Organisational 
changes

STRUCTURAL CHANGES
The Etion group previously comprised of 
three distinct businesses that came 
together at various stages in the last four 
years through acquisitions, underpinned 
by competencies in technical, engineering 
and digital technologies. 

We changed the DNA of our organisation 
and to create an integrated business, that 
enables us to take the full scope of the 
Etion vision and the extent of the group’s 
capabilities to both our stakeholders and 
to the market. This is where we envisage 
that our organic growth will come from. 

A FOCUS ON INTEGRATION
Key to our acquisitive growth is integration 
and organisational design, both of which 
will be applied for major acquisitions that 

can have a major impact on our business 
model or smaller ‘bolt-on’ ones where the 
aim is to strengthen competencies within 
the business units or to extend our 
solutions.  

OUR MOVE TO CUSTOMER 
INTIMACY
We are placing focus on customer 
intimacy. This will ensure that we have 
more of our people having insightful 
narratives with our customers that lead us 
to developing leading edge digital 
solutions that enhance the value we add 
for our customers.

How we have
reorganised

 y Focus extended to all digital networks in all market segments
 y Solutions range expanded to include active connectivity
 y Services to be augmented to encompass active equipment and networks

 y Original Design Manufacturing business, including cyber security and 
defence business. Cyber security to be hived into Etion Secure 

 y Grow capacity to serve internal and external customers
 y Expansion of sectors beyond defence and mining

 y Focus area expanded from Rail to wider transportation 
 y System design and integration of safety and productivity solutions extended 

to select industrial sectors 
 y Current rail products refocused towards digital solutions that addresses 

safety and productivity issues  
 y Digital mining solutions first to be incorporated

 y To incorporate cyber security solutions currently housed under Parsec as well 
as acquisition of LawTrust

 y Focus extended to all sectors focus areas
 y Solution scope expanded to cover broader range in cyber security
 y Entry into consumer markets
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The value that we create through the business relies on 
various relationships and resources and is respondent to 
the shifts in our external operating context. The refocus of 
our business requires that we keep check of the themes 
and issues that influence our performance, which we have 
grouped into financial, digital capability (technical know-
how), people, and our ecosystem (social) which have 
aligned them to the capitals framework. 

Value-creating 
business  
model

MATERIAL  
ISSUES RISKS

ADDRESSED BY  
STRATEGIC FOCUS AREA

FINANCIAL

Growth 

Liquidity

 y Profitable 
growth

 y Cost 
efficiencies

 y Refocus the 
business

 y Annuity 
income

 y Integrating 
mergers and 
acquisitions

 y Unpredictable 
political, 
economic and 
legislative 
landscape

 y Customer 
centricity

 y Client 
concentration

 y Focus on long-term growth of 
business units

 y Investment in innovation and 
new technologies

 y Reposition business units to 
diversify segmental and 
revenue growth

TECHNICAL  
KNOW-HOW

Products

Services

Solutions

 y Innovation
 y Project 

execution
 y Efficient 

risk-controlled 
quality 
products and 
services

 y Speed of 
technology 
innovation

 y Agile design 

 y Embrace market shifts in 
technology

 y Ensure alignment of products, 
services and solutions to/for 
growth and sustainability

 y Position as customer centric 
solutions provider

PEOPLE

Human 
resources 

Culture 

Transformation 

Retention 

 y Organisational 
change 

 y Culture and 
diversity

 y Build leadership capacity 
 y  Develop a culture of high 

performance 
 y Embed digital technology 

capability 
 y Become customer focussed
 y Maintain Level-1 BBBEE

SOCIAL

Relationships  
and 
Environmental 

 y Transformation
 y Adherence to 

legislation
 y Investment in 

communities
 y Environmental 

impact
 y Strategic 

partnerships

 y Unpredictable 
political, 
economic and 
legislative 
landscape

 y Transformation in top 
management

 y Build and maintain strategic 
relationship

 y Customer focus 
 y Develop global mindset 

 For more on our 
operating context 
engagement with 
stakeholders, refer 
to page 22.

 For more on our risks, 
refer to page 30.

 For more on our strategy, refer to 
page 28.

REPOSITIONED FOR GROWTH 
AND VALUE CREATION

Focus on management 
of cash flow and 
profitable growth

Initiation of 
consolidation of the 
group’s shared services

New IP origination and 
development

Investment into new 
equipment and 
manufacturing 
techniques

Product 
conceptualisation and 
development

Attract, develop skills in:

 y Programme and project 
management

 y Design
 y System engineering

Investment in 
learnerships

Support enterprise 
development

Energy consumption

Water consumption

Waste management

Financial capital allows 
Etion to sustain and grow 
the business, with 
positive impacts on 
manufactured, human, 
intellectual as well as 
social and relationship 
capital.

Investing in new intellectual 
property and technology 
(intellectual capital) as well as 
capital expenditure provides 
an opportunity to expand 
product offering to the 
benefit of customers. 
Financial capital is reduced in 
the short-term, however, is 
expected to contribute to 
higher financial, 
manufactured and human 
capital over the long-term.

Etion has implemented 
various organic growth 
initiatives over the past few 
years as well as seek 
expansion opportunities 
through acquisitions. Organic 
growth, has contributed 
positively to society through 
the appointment of new staff 
members but negatively 
impacted financial capital 
through higher salaries, 
wages and investment in 
training

Investment in social and 
relationship capital enables 
long-term growth in financial 
capital as well as improved 
reputation as a responsible 
corporate citizenship. 
Financial capital is however 
reduced over the short-term.

Etion’s manufacturing 
operations has 
unavoidable negative 
environmental impact 
(natural capital) but is an 
important component to 
create value for all the 
other capitals. Various 
steps have been put in 
place to mitigate the 
associated risks.

Improved gross 
profit underpinned by 
improved product mix, 
effective foreign 
exchange hedging and 
pricing

Investment  
R7.6 million in 
research  
and development

One patent filed

R10.1 million 
spent on skills 
development across 
the group

Strategic relationships 
with Byte Technology Group 
and Skills Development 
Corporation 

R1.0 million  
investment in CSI initiatives

R166.2 million in BBBEE 
procurement spend

R1.3 million invested in 
supplier development and 
R2.0 million in enterprise 
development

513 kilograms  
of waste paper 
generated 

R572.6 million  
in revenue 

Headline earnings of 
 7.29 cents  
per share

Debt levels 
decreased by  
10.9% to  
R37.2 million

R12.5 million 
invested in plant, 
equipment and 
intangible assets

R zero impairment 
of assets

R131.5 million 
paid in salaries

12% staff turnover 
rate

2 lost time injury

19 promotions

Nine internships

171 learnerships 

Employment equity 
composition:

58% black

37% female

319 kilograms of 
waste paper recycled 

199 kilograms 
electronic waste 
recycled

 

INTELLECTUAL
CAPITAL

MANUFACTURED
CAPITAL

31 YEARS  
OF ENGINEERING  
EXPERIENCE

R50.3m   
PROPERTY PLANT 
EQUIPMENT

ISO QUALITY  
ACCREDITATION

 HUMAN 
CAPITAL

260  
TOTAL NUMBER  
OF STAFF

 
SOCIAL AND 
RELATIONSHIP
CAPITAL

LEVEL 1  
BBBEE

 NATURAL 
CAPITAL

738 014  
MEGAWATTS  
ELECTRICITY

2 050  
KILOLITERS  
OF WATER

KEY ACTIVITIES
UNDERSTANDING 
THE TRADE-OFFS 
IN CAPITALS

OUTCOMESOUTPUTS

R332m  
MARKET  
CAPITALISATION

R302.4m   
CAPITAL RESERVES

R41.3m  
CASH EQUIVALENTS

 FINANCIAL
CAPITAL
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Creating  
value
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Engaging and 
creating value with 
our stakeholders

CREATING  
VALUE

Key to our growth strategy 
are our stakeholders. 
To succeed we need 
to engage and work in 
partnership with them. 
They include employees, 
customers, investors, 
suppliers, government 
and parastatals, and 
communities.

Some of our stakeholders are direct 
participants in our value chain and are 
integral to our ability to deliver consistent, 
competitive, profitable and responsible 
growth. Others influence how we do 
business and relate to the regulatory 
world around us. We recognise that there 
is a broad range of stakeholders with an 
interest in the group, its products, 
activities and solutions, and also whom 
our business has an impact.

We are committed to developing and 
sustaining quality, long-term 
relationships with all our key 
stakeholders. Our ability to deliver value 
is dependent on our relationships and 
value that we are able to add to them.

Our stakeholders inform our material 
focus areas and engaging with them 
forms a critical part of the design and 
implementation of our group strategy.

The Etion group is committed to 
developing and sustaining quality 
long-term relationships with all our key 
stakeholders. We have identified their 
needs and what they expect from us,  
as well as how we create value for them. 
We will continue to enhance and build 
on our stakeholder engagement 
function by focusing on developing 
those relationships that have a material 
impact on the group in the short-, 
medium-, and long-term.

Our stakeholders Their needs and expectations How we create value We create value through: 2018 focus areas

Shareholders and debt 
providers

 y Business sustainability and growth
 y Sound strategic direction
 y Sound balance sheet to protect against 

downside risk
 y Management accountability and succession 

planning
 y Sustainable returns

We are accountable to shareholders who 
expect returns on their investments and 
to those that provide funding required to 
remain in business and to invest in 
growth.

 y Improving the quality of earnings
 y Consistent revenue growth
 y Effective integration of acquisitions
 y Entry into new markets to change current 

client concentration

 y Improve shareholder and investor 
confidence

 y Ongoing communication on new 
group strategy and direction

 y Entry into new markets and
 y Manage changes in the business 

to positively influence earnings

Staff and labour 
organisations 

 y An empowering, diverse and enabling 
environment that embraces diversity and 
inclusivity

 y Career development and advancement 
opportunities

 y Rewards and recognition
 y Employment at a company that values their 

ideas, has a strong brand and is recognised as a 
good employer

 y Consistent engagement through the transition 
of the organisations

We want to be known as a place where 
people with ideas can turn these into 
sustainable businesses despite difficult 
local or international environments.

Our staff together with our innovative 
value creation solutions offer value to our 
customers and are integral to the 
delivery of our strategic objectives.

 y Promoting collaboration between teams 
across the organisation

 y Creating platforms for idea sharing
 y Developing people through personal 

mastery classes
 y Rewarding staff for the value they add
 y Transforming to an inclusive organisation, 

through employment equity and gender 
equality

 y Developing and retaining core skills

 y Introduce one culture across the 
organisation

 y Promote high performance in 
teams

 y Enable and improve internal 
communication channels

 y Introduce customer-centricity
 y Define employee value 

proposition and employer 
branding

 y Create excitement about the new 
brand and build brand 
ambassadors

Customers  y Innovative products and solutions that solve real 
tangible needs

 y Customer service
 y Quality products and value for their investment 

into our solutions
 y Availability of products
 y Innovative, new technologies
 y Project execution and consultancy services

The ability to attract and retain 
customers is critical to our long-term 
sustainability. Without returning 
customers we won’t continue to exist. 
We want to be known as a trusted 
service provider and partner

 y Identify methods to remain competitive
 y Improve the customer experience
 y Thought leadership on digital technology 

and innovation
 y Benchmark against industry standards
 y Conduct ongoing surveys and proactively 

respond to customer needs

 y Restructured the business along 
solutions-driven lines to better 
respond to customer needs

 y Improved communications
 y Maintained ISO accreditation

Government  
and regulators

 y Contributor to job creation
 y Compliance to legislative and regulatory 

requirements
 y Socio-economic impact
 y Compliance to environmental regulatory 

requirements
 y Commitment to inclusivity and diversity in the 

workplace

Government develop legislation and 
policies that directly impact our business. 
We may also be required to obtain 
approval for acquisition of new or certain 
investment transactions (Competition 
Commission)

 y Invest in technology initiatives that 
develop communities

 y Local procurement and the support of 
BBBEE companies

 y Paying taxes, direct and indirect

 y Engage regulators for approval of 
acquisitions of LawTrust

Communities  
and suppliers 

 y Community upliftment through investments Communities hold us accountable to be 
responsible corporate citizens in terms of 
social governance and environmental 
matters.

Our suppliers are providers of various 
services and products to enable us to 
execute on our strategic objectives

 y CSI and socio-economic development 
projects

 y Consolidate CSI spend to redirect 
to initiatives that are aligned to 
the business strategy

 y Implement procurement strategy 
to support black-owned enterprise 
development to

 y Direct spend with black and 
female-owned business
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OPPORTUNITIES AND RISKS IN OUR OPERATING ENVIRONMENT

CREATING  
VALUE

Engaging and creating value with our stakeholders
continued

value proposition and developing new 
businesses to meet previously unmet 
needs despite the slow growth in  
the economy. 

Internationally, where growth forecasts are 
generally higher, there are opportunities to 
leverage our solutions in the rest of Africa 
and the Middle East. The group is also 
considering expanding into Australasia, 
with its cyber security products.

Slow economic growth continues to drive 
many companies to employ digital 
technologies to extract operation 
efficiencies, which translates in productivity 
gains and/or enhanced safety.

IMPACT ON ETION VALUE 
CREATION
Opportunities
We will use innovation to grow our existing 
businesses by significantly enhancing our 

  

Accelerated 
growth

   

Establish a high  
performance  
culture

 

Improve  
client care

   

Organisational  
structure  
and design

Strategic response

Risks
The low economic growth has a negative 
impact on  investment and expenditure 
patterns in both the public and private 
sectors, including the awarding of 
contracts, sales levels, capacity utilisation 
and margins.

design, market and deliver products  
and services.

The largest beneficiaries of innovation 
tend to be the providers of intellectual and 
physical capital, the innovators, 
shareholders and investors.

IMPACT ON ETION VALUE 
CREATION
Opportunities
In our pursuit of better, safer, smarter 
engineering solutions, we’ve been 
developing new technologies and will 
continue to find new ways of combining 
our experience in hardware design and 
manufacturing and our excellence in 
software engineering, to unlock yet more 
value from convergence and data.

INDUSTRY 4.0 – 
INNOVATION AND 
DISRUPTIVE TECHNOLOGY

Macro trends
The introduction of new technologies is 
creating entirely new ways of serving 
existing needs, causing significant 
disruption to industry value chains. 
Disruption is also flowing from agile, 
innovative competitors who, through 
access to global digital platforms for 
research, development, marketing, sales, 
and distribution, can displace well-
established incumbents faster than ever 
by improving the quality, speed, or price at 
which value is delivered. 

Major shifts on the demand side are also 
occurring, as growing transparency, 
consumer engagement, and new patterns 
of consumer behaviour increasingly built 
upon access to mobile networks and data 
force companies to adapt the way they 

  

Accelerated 
growth

   

Enhance 
digital 
capability

 

Improve  
client care

Strategic response

Maintaining and growing our expertise 
requires continuous investment in new 
skills and facilities to ensure we that deliver 
world-class solutions.

As part of that vision, we recognise the 
need to build a diverse workforce that can 
drive innovation with fresh ideas and a 
broad cultural mix.  

Risks
Not keeping abreast to latest changes may 
impact Etion’s ability to respond to client 
needs and ultimately remain relevant.

SCARCE AND NEW 
SKILLS

Macro trends
Disruptive changes to business models 
will have a profound impact on the 
employment landscape over the  
coming years. 

We are acutely aware of the importance of 
a well-educated labour force for the 
country’s success. Skills shortages in South 
Africa, attributable to the poor outcomes 
of the country’s education system, poses a 
significant risk to the long-term growth of 
South Africa and the group. Skills retention 
and development are therefore crucial to 
improving our competitiveness. 

IMPACT ON ETION VALUE 
CREATION
Opportunities
During the year, Etion continued to attract 
skilled individuals to service customers 
and support IP development. The ability to 
attract, retain and develop technology-, 
digital- and engineering-based skills,  
will provide an opportunity to remain 
competitive in a global market.

Risks
The inability to attract and retain 
 the relevant skills could impact the 
organisation’s ability to develop new IP 
and respond the changing client needs.

  

Accelerated 
growth

   

Enhance 
digital 
capability

 

Improve  
client care

 

Brand and 
culture

Strategic response

Macro trend
Globally, business operates in a more 
challenging environment with increased 
regulatory requirements, geopolitical 
uncertainty and increasing societal 
challenges and expectations. In South 
Africa, regulations relating to occupational 
health and safety, data security, broad-
based black empowerment and 
preferential procurement practices 
continue to evolve, contributing to 
increased obligations for corporates. 

IMPACT ON ETION VALUE 
CREATION
Opportunities
Increased regulations provides significant 
opportunities to service customers further, 
for example:

Revised BBBEE Codes: The Amended 
Information and Communication 
Technology Sector Code Codes in terms of 
the Broad-based Black Economic 
Empowerment Act that came into effect 
in November 2016 will significantly reduce 
current compliance levels. The ability to 
retain a high BBBEE level could provide an 
advantage in deals, especially within 
public sector business, if competitor’s 
BBEEE rating significantly reduces.

Introduction of regulation such as 
Protection of Personal Information (POPI), 
National Cyber Security Framework, etc. 
provides significant opportunities for Etion 
to leverage its cyber security IP.

CHANGING 
REGULATORY AND 
POLICY ENVIRONMENT  

Black economic empowerment 
and diversity credentials

Strategic response

Workplace safety regulations continue  
to evolve and require companies to 
continuously invest in adequate safety 
infrastructure and technology.

Risks
More onerous regulations, however,  
also expose Etion to various risks as 
non-compliance to laws and regulations 
could lead to a loss of business and/or 
penalties.

ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
EXCHANGE RATE 
FLUCTUATIONS
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ENSURING AND  
PROTECTING VALUE

Executive 
management
The culture of a company and its ability to deliver 
on its strategic goals, depends on the quality of its 
leadership. Our board of directors promotes sound 
corporate governance and provides the leadership 
that makes this possible. 

TEDDY DAKA (53)
Executive Director and  
Group Chief Executive Officer 

BA (Hons) Business Management; 
MBA

Teddy was appointed as the  
Etion Group CEO in June 2013. Prior 
to this he served as non-executive 
chairman of Etion Limited since 
2006. Before assuming an executive 
role in Etion he founded Tedaka 
Investments, a company that 
had interests in various industries 
including telecommunications, 
defense, cyber security, consulting 
engineering, mining, property  
and railways.

An ex-Telkom and the Palabora 
Foundation executive, Teddy has 
served as a non-executive director 
for both private and public-sector 
companies, both locally and 
internationally, as well as serving on 
various ministerial task teams.

RYNIER VAN DER WATT 
(50)1

Executive Director and Chief 
Acquisitions and Integration Officer

BSc. (Electronic engineering) 
Cum-laude, BSc. (Hons) (Electronic 
engineering), High Performance 
Leadership Program (IMD)

Rynier joined Etion when the group 
acquired Parsec Holdings in 2015. 
After the transaction, he performed 
the successful integration of the two 
businesses. 

He is a member of the advisory 
committee for the University of 
Pretoria’s Engineering Faculty and 
is passionate about education, 
economic empowerment, 
endurance sports, science, 
technology and the environment.

ELVIN DE KOCK (60)
Executive Director and 
Group Chief Financial Officer 

FCMA, CGMA, MBA

Elvin has extensive executive and 
strong consulting experience both at 
board and at senior executive levels 
across various industries including 
telecommunications, information 
technology and financial services. 
He is highly skilled in finance, risk 
management, corporate governance 
and compliance, strategic planning 
and change management. He is also 
currently serving as a non-executive 
director at Bryte Insurance and 
chairman of Bryte Life Company 
Limited.

He is a Fellow of the Chartered 
Institute of Management 
Accountants (UK), a Chartered Global 
Management Accountant and an 
Associate Member of the Chartered 
Institute of Company Secretaries. 

LEBO MADIBA (38)
Chief Marketing Officer 

Lebo has over 18 years’ experience 
in media, marketing and corporate 
communications, which includes an 
impressive track record of managing 
branding and communications of 
technology brands in transition. 

The last six years prior to joining 
Etion were in the role of Managing 
Director of her own agency, PR 
Powerhouse. At PR Powerhouse, she 
serviced blue-chip and SOE clients.  

She has received several high-level 
accolades during the course of her 
career, as well as being placed in 
the top 15 in the South African leg 
of the internationally recognised 
Goldman Sachs 10 000 Women 
Certificate Programme for Female 
Entrepreneurs. She specialises in 
communications strategy, media 
relations, reputation management, 
government relations and branding.

PETRUS PELSER (51)
Managing Director:  
Etion Create 

NDip (Electronic engineering), BSc. 
(Electronic engineering) Cum-laude, 
BSc. (Hons) (Electronic engineering

Petrus has been MD of Etion Create, 
the original design manufacturing 
arm of Etion since 2001 and has 
served on the Etion Group Executive 
since 2015. He co-founded Parsec in 
1997, prior to its acquisition by Etion.

He has built up over 20 years’ 
experience in the electronic design, 
development and manufacturing 
arena. He moved into technical 
marketing and negotiated and 
closed numerous local and 
international contracts. He enjoys 
working with technical teams and 
building lasting relationships with 
clients and other stakeholders.

KOKETSO SERIPE (42)
Chief Executive:  
Etion Digitise 

Bachelor of Technology: (Chemical 
engineering), PPM, APM, MBA

Koketso Seripe has 20 years industry 
experience working in the mining, 
infrastructure and petrochemical 
sectors. Recently joined Etion from a 
Fortune 500 multinational company, 
where he was Director of Business 
Development for the Mining & 
Metals Business Unit, responsible 
for Africa and Europe. Koketso has 
served as both executive and non-
executive Director on various boards, 
including Fluor’s subsidiaries outside 
of South Africa.

He worked with various global 
mining houses and served as lead 
negotiator on multimillion dollar 
contracts locally, and internationally. 

CHRISTI MAHERRY (49)
CEO of Etion Secure (LawTrust)2

BCom (Strategic business 
management), MAP; Stanford 
Executive Leadership program for 
Female Leaders

Christi is the co-founder and CEO 
of LawTrust Information Security 
Solutions.  Before committing 
her energy to the private sector 
Christi worked in state security and 
intelligence for nearly a decade. The 
experience gained there has been 
very applicable in the digital era of 
cyber threats, crime and warfare.

She is passionate about female 
empowerment and youth education 
and is a Board member of Junior 
Achievement Africa. Christi has 
been the winner of the EY World 
Entrepreneur Awards for Southern 
Africa in the emerging category.

MILE SOFIJANIC  (53)
Group Executive:  
Strategy Support, People and 
Organisational Development

Pr.Eng. BSc(MechEng) AMICE

An astute executive manager 
and professional engineer with 
close to 30 years in a range of 
senior managerial positions in the 
Engineering and Construction, 
Oil and Gas, as well as Industrial 
manufacturing in automotive. 
Throughout his career, Mile has 
successfully carried out executive 
and hands on responsibilities for 
engineering, project management, 
construction, consulting, business 
growth, performance and profit, 
while maintaining high standards 
for safety, quality and client 
satisfaction. His work style is 
engaging, collaborative, supportive 
and positive.

2   With effect from 20 June 2018, 
Christi Maherry was appointed as 
the executive for Etion Secure and 
executive director to the board. 
She replaced Rynier van der Watt 
on the board, who took up the 
position of Chief Technology Officer 
in the group’s digital network 
solutions business.

1   Post year-end Christi Maherry 
replaced Rynier as executive 
director on the Etion board. From 
20 June 2018 Rynier took up the 
position of Chief Technology Officer 
in the group’s digital network 
solutions business
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CREATING  
VALUE

Strategic focus 
areas and enablers

Rapid digitisation 
is changing the 
world around us and 
Etion is changing 
with it. Our strategy 
takes advantage 
of our technology-
driven design and 
manufacturing 
capabilities, which 
we are scaling up to 
catapult our growth 
strategy. 

AiDR, a driver behaviour and fleet 
management solution. 

 y Revenue from sources outside South 
Africa of R103.4 million, representing 
18% of total revenue earned

 y IP derived revenue of R122 million  
(2017: R155 million). As a percentage  
of total revenue. IP derived revenue 
constituted 21% of total revenue  
(2017: 19%).

Looking ahead
 y The integration of LawTrust as a 

distinct cyber security business

 y Solidify new offerings and positioning 
for our businesses

 y Further acquisitions to diversify the 
group

ESTABLISH A HIGH-
PERFORMANCE CULTURE 

Etion’s quality culture, ways of working, 
and strategy has provided it with a 
competitive advantage in the market  
over the years. Our success in this areas  
will be determined by our ability to create 
growth opportunities for our people. This 
readiness is created by, amongst others,  
a well-defined structure, standard policies 
and consistent processes, as well as 
centralised group functions. 

Reflecting on 2018 highlights
 y Invested R10.1 million in employee skills 

training and leadership development
 y Centralised the group marketing and 

communications function 
 y Grew engineering capacity with the 

appointment of eight engineers across 
the group 

Looking ahead
 y High performance leadership 

development

 y Employment of an organisational 
design and development specialist

 y Prioritise high performance leadership 
development

 y Implementation of long-term incentive 
scheme, subject to approval from 
shareholders

ACCELERATED 
GROWTH 

We have adopted accelerated growth, 
with a focus on profitability as our primary 
goal. This means changing the foundation 
of our group and ensuring that growth 
permeates as a common goal throughout 
the organisation.

 y Organic growth of existing 
businesses
We are scaling up existing businesses, 
giving them the capacity to enter into 
new geographies and markets, both 
locally and internationally. We have 
enhanced our cyber security capability 
through the acquisition of LawTrust.  
Our focus in the new financial year will 
be on the integration of this business 
into Etion.

 y Growth through acquisitions
Our acquisition efforts are informed by 
the need to enhance our digital 
technology delivery capability, the need 
to augment our IP offering, the 
generation of new revenue sources, and 
the establishment of new distribution 
channels. 

We will build and maintain momentum for 
smart acquisitions, as well as reliable 
means of integrating the acquired 
businesses into Etion.  

Reflecting on 2018 highlights
We have transformed our business with 
the objective to: 

 y Diversify segmental and revenue risk
 y Build-in capability that enables annuity 

income
 y Enhance group IP
 y The Business Units that provide the 

solutions will be supported by our 
Original Design Manufacturing 
business which is being geared to 
produce diverse digital products on 
their behalf, as well as to serve external 
customers 

 y Invested R12.1 million into all products 
in the group, which includes the 
design, development and 
industrialisation of our first IoT venture, 

IMPROVE  
CUSTOMER INTIMACY 

Our strategy is focused on having 
insightful narratives with both existing and 
potential customers, sharing ideas to 
enhance our existing products and 
solutions, as well as developing new ones. 
This is a significant shift from being 
focused on developing products based on 
customer specifications, it means listening 
to our customers and providing them with 
solutions that respond to their pain points, 
making us an integral part of their 
business operations. 

Reflecting on 2018 highlights
 y Our operating model has been aligned 

to add value to the needs of our 
customers

 y Maintained ISO 9001:2008 accreditation 
in the group

Looking ahead
 y Entrench a group-wide culture of 

innovative problem solving and 
performance

 y Create group wide understanding of 
the Etion customer journey

 y Introduce and entrench key account 
management approach to customer 
engagement

Our strategic enablers
Our strategic enablers, were introduced 
as part of our strategy planning in 2017 
and are enterprise initiatives that enable 
us to deliver on our strategic focus and 
goals by changing the way we work. 
During the year, the following progress 
was made:

BRAND 

We have renamed and evolved under a 
new brand promise “advancing humanity 
through technology”.

Our new brand name Etion, connects 
each piece of our business, creating an 
integrated marketing platform, which can 

be harnessed to communicate the full 
scope of the group’s vision and the extent 
of the group’s capabilities to our 
stakeholders.

Our new brand name Etion, speaks to who 
we are, what we do and what we stand for. 
It draws on our proud engineering 
heritage, our extensive original design and 
manufacturing capabilities, and gives us a 
solid platform to launch world-class digital 
technology solutions to meet the needs of 
a smarter world. It is in this climate of 
constant change that the group has 
decided on taking bold steps towards 
being the leading innovator in the 
industries that we operate in and in 
maintaining a long-term leadership 
position.

ORGANISATIONAL 
STRUCTURE AND DESIGN 

We have taken bold steps towards a more 
streamlined organisational structure, with 
stronger business focus, agile solutions 
and industry defining goals.

The business is designed to take 
advantage of the underlying value that we 
offer to customers. The new group 
structure, comprising of original design 
manufacturing, safety and productivity, 
digital networking and cyber security 
solutions enables us to migrate from a 
vertical market or segmental approach to 
business, to a horizontal one which 
unlocks the full potential of our solutions 
to wider markets.

We are changing the way we work, and 
our strategic focus is on addressing critical 
elements that include process and 
information architecture, reward and 
motivational philosophy, prioritisation and 
culture, ensuring that we are future fit for 
a digital driven business.

Our strategy was refined during 
the year, to develop three strategic 
focus areas that drive the activities 
in our value creating business 
model. 

These are underpinned by 
strategic enablers which are 
catalysts for achieving our growth.

  

Accelerated 
growth

   

Establish a high  
performance  
culture

 

Improve  
client 
intimacy

STRATEGIC 
THEMES

   

Organisational  
structure  
and design

 

Brand 
and 
culture

Enhance 
digital 
capability

 
Black economic 
empowerment and 
diversity credentials

STRATEGIC 
ENABLERS

BLACK ECONOMIC 
EMPOWERMENT AND 
DIVERSITY 

Etion views empowerment and diversity 
as a catalyst for innovation and a potential 
competitive value proposition. We aim to 
build a culturally diverse and dynamic 
workforce that reflects the values and 
diversity of our customers, our partners 
and society.  

To achieve this, our strategy is focused on 
the acceleration of the inclusion of black 
people, particularly black women, into 
senior positions, as well as youth into our 
management structures. We are 
refocussing our learnership and graduate 
programmes in order to address the skills 
shortage in the industries and sectors in 
which we operate, and our corporate social 
investment efforts on historically 
disadvantaged groups.

The group has retained Level 1 BBBEE, 
with an improved rating from 2017.   

ENHANCE DIGITAL 
CAPABILITY 

Technology innovation and 
enhancements, customer expectations 
and market shifts , including digitalisation, 
convergence, product agnostics as well as 
systems life cycles – all play a role in 
creating opportunities affecting the 
sustainability of the Etion business.  

As a technology company with nascent 
and tangible IP our ability to adapt, 
develop or gain access to new and 
improved technologies is critical to the 
long-term success of the business. In the 
year we invested R7.6 million in the 
development of new IP.

Our understanding of sensor technology, 
puts us at the forefront for IoT technology. 
We develop our own industrial computers 
and are positioned to benefit from this 
renewed enthusiasm. 
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In order to achieve our ambitious growth 
targets, we have made significant 
investments and adopted a risk-based 
approach to expand our solution offerings, 
enter new markets, and make strategic 
acquisitions. 

Our board and management 
acknowledge that as we grow and mature 
as a group, we need to employ sound risk 
management principles to reduce 
uncertainty, and we accept that as we 
address one set of risks, new risks may 
emerge. 

As the group evolves so does our 
perspectives on risk governance and 
processes. We see risk-taking as being an 
inherent part of the business and we have 
adopted the frameworks, processes and 
practices to carefully assess, deliberate, 
and plan for risk. 

Our objectives in managing risk include:
 y Providing a basis to effectively manage 

risk (threats and opportunity), thereby 
driving performance and building value

 y Aligning the risk appetite and strategy
 y Enhancing risk response decisions 
 y Supporting effective management of 

project risks
 y Reducing operational exposures and 

losses
 y Identifying and managing cross-

enterprise risks
 y Providing integrated responses to 

multiple risks
 y Protecting Etion’s reputation and 

brand

CREATING  
VALUE

ETION RISK MANAGEMENT PRINCIPLE 

Continuous improvement 
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An integrated, enterprise risk 
management framework has been 
adopted (see diagram), applying a logical 
and systematic approach to the 
identification, analysis, evaluation, 
treatment and monitoring of all known 
risks, with a focus on creating risk 
awareness and transparency at all levels of 
the organisation. This framework applies 

Managing risk 
strategically

to the entire company, including all 
subsidiaries.

The risk management process is 
continuous and embedded into the 
day-to-day operations and exposures are 
regularly reviewed and monitored, 
including the effectiveness of risk 
mitigation strategies.

From a risk governance point of view, 
specific stakeholders and organisation 
structures are accountable and 
responsible for various aspects of the Etion 
enterprise risk management framework. 

Etion has adopted a “four lines of defence” 
model to manage risk. The model defines 
the roles and responsibilities for the 
management of risk and emphasises the 

Governance and control functions 
coordinate to help ensure that objectives 
are being achieved, risks are identified and 

Audit and Risk

Risk and Control Committee

Finance Committee

Major Bid Review Team

Risk Owner

Risk Champions

Risk Forum

GCEO AND 
GEXCO

GROUP EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE (GCEO)

BUSINESS UNIT, DIVISION, FUNCTIONAL MANAGEMENT 

BOARD

BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS 

RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
IN BUSINESS 
UNIT

Risk taking and control Independent 
assurance

Group Risk  
Management

GCFO, RISK OFFICER

AUDIT

fundamental concept that risk ownership 
and management is everyone’s 
responsibility, from the board right 
through the business. 

The governance structures implemented 
to effectively coordinate the enterprise risk 
management framework within Etion are 
briefly depicted in the diagram below.

appropriately managed, mitigation actions 
are implemented, and internal controls are 
in place and operating effectively.
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DETAIL OF RISK ROOT CAUSE MITIGATION

1

INTEGRATING MERGERS  
AND ACQUISITION

The group embarked on acquisitions as part of its growth strategy which includes expansion  
of Etion products, markets and competencies. Risks identified with our M&A activity include 
post-merger integration which may not deliver the benefits envisaged. 

NEW RISK  y A thorough due diligence process has been developed to identify and address these risks pro-actively;
 y Detailed integration planning and strategic fit analysis is included as part of all acquisition approvals; 
 y A comprehensive culture alignment assessment process forms a key part of the acquisition process and 

integration planning.

2

MACRO ECONOMIC RISK

The world economy continues to show broad-based momentum. Against this backdrop,  
the prospect of a similarly broad-based conflict over trade presents a challenging outlook  
with negative knock-on effects for emerging markets.

The majority of group revenue is forecast to be generated in South Africa. The volatile  
South African market continues to lag the global and regional economies in terms of growth.

RISK INCREASED 
FROM 2017

 y The group performs ongoing monitoring of macro-economic indicators and trends, in order to respond timeously 
to significant changes;

 y The executive management pro-actively realigns the group strategy to diversify revenue sources, including:
– Actively pursuing sources of revenue outside of South Africa; 
–  Repositioning the group as a digital technology solutions provider thus removing the limitation to specific 

market segments; and
– Expanding the group product portfolio. 

3

TRANSFORMATION AND DIVERSITY 

Progressive transformation and diversity management is a key imperative to protect our 
reputation and maintain a competitive edge. 

RISK UNCHANGED 
FROM 2017

The Board’s Social and Ethics Committee specifically monitors the group’s transformation and diversity strategy.

 y Etion continues to ensure that:
– Diversity is factored into the recruitment and retention processes; and
–  We hold regular diversity workshops to enhance awareness and acceptance of diversity across the 

business. 

4

CULTURE  

As a firm intent on growth through acquisitions, Etion faces the risk of maintaining divergent and 
incompatible sub-cultures and failing to integrate the various target companies’ cultures to align 
to the Etion vision and values. 

NEW RISK With the rebranding and name change, an opportunity exists to galvanise the group around the new shared vision 
and values. Etion will:

 y Seek to consolidate the workplace environments of the business units where possible which will contribute to 
breaking down silos that may exist;

 y Communicate its newly developed brand vision and values and ensure that a group-wide culture is integrated 
and aligned to this vision and values;

 y Ensure and monitor that business practices are consistent with the vision and values; and
 y Implement stringent recruitment policies that attract not just the best talent, but candidates most suited to the 

target group culture.

5

CUSTOMER  
CENTRICITY

Increased client demand and sophistication requires client intimacy and deeper relationships to 
maximise our share of the customer spend.

It is Etion’s strategic focus to be a comprehensive digital solutions provider, however, we have 
some shortcomings that impact our ability to develop a detailed understanding of our customer 
needs, develop customer intelligence and provide solutions that address their business 
challenges. 

NEW RISK  y Etion has restructured to realign its business to market needs;
 y Created a Group Chief Digital Officer function, which incorporates business development, that will ensure 

consistent leveraging of group solutions to deliver customer-focussed outcomes;
 y We are developing programme that will ensure deeper customer relationships with our key customers beyond 

existing sales relationships; 
 y We are creating multi-functional, diverse sales and product development teams; and
 y Enhancing our focus on delivering customer value instead of a focus on volume of products sold.

6

SPEED OF TECHNOLOGY  
INNOVATION

The influence of rapidly changing technology is changing the way in which we and our clients do 
business. It has an impact on the business processes, products and service offerings that clients 
need. Innovation by competitors who adopt rapidly changing technology may disrupt our 
business.

RISK UNCHANGED 
FROM 2017

 y Continuous investing in internal IP research and development;
 y We maintain a programme to acquire IP-based businesses; 
 y Development of internal technical engineering skills;
 y Ongoing scanning of the technology landscape; and
 y Management has established an Ideas Lab which meets on a quarterly basis to review the changes in the 

technology landscape and to identify relevant technologies to be exploited.

7

CLIENT CONCENTRATION

Due to the nature of the Group’s business, the group has a significant exposure and dependency 
on certain large customers in South Africa who hold a dominant position in various markets 

RISK REDUCED  
FROM 2017

 y Client engagement plans implemented to identify potential new opportunities and risks (including payment risk) 
at these clients; 

 y Review of operating model – adapting the business from a vertical market focus to a horizontal IP product focus; and
 y Revenue diversification strategy, through acquisitions, geographic diversification, and product diversification.

Material risks and opportunities
During the year, the board considered various reports 
from management on the key strategic risks facing 
the group. These risks included the following:

Managing 
risk
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Delivering 
value
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The tougher trading conditions resulted in 
a year that was below expectations for the 
group. We, however, remained focused on 
our financial objectives: 

 y Profitable growth
 y Extracting operational efficiencies
 y Costs and working capital 

management
 y Managing the balance sheet with 

liquidity and gearing risk parameters
 y Rationalising and refocusing the 

business

In delivering value for our stakeholders,  
we have placed priority that creating an 
integrated operation.

OPERATING PERFORMANCE
Etion has remained profitable with a 49.4% 
compound annual growth rate over the 
past three years. The group’s financial 
results returned to normalised levels, 
following an exceptional 2017 
performance, with all but one business 
unit contributing to the profitability.  
The group has maintained its medium 
term upward trajectory.

Group Chief 
Financial 
Officer’s review

DELIVERING  
VALUE

Audited Audited
R’000 31 March 2018 Change 31 March 2017

Revenue 572 562 (29.0%) 806 019
Cost of sales (410 379) (593 887)

Gross profit 162 183 (23.6%) 212 132
Other income 2 276 969
Operating costs (125 787) (130 304)
Other (losses)/gains 7 849 17 409

Operating profit 46 521 (53.6%) 100 206
Finance income 1 975 3 106
Finance costs (6 143) (9 132)

Profit before tax 42 353 (55.0%) 94 180
Taxation (8 929) (26 429)

Profit for the year 33 424 (50.7%) 67 751

Attributable to:
Owners of Etion 33 473 67 876
Non-controlling interest (49) (125)

33 424 67 751

Reconciliation of headline earnings

Audited Audited
R’000 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 33 473 67 876
Non-headline earnings
Profit from sale of property, plant and equipment 198 (111)
Total tax effect (55) 31

Headline earnings 33 616 67 796

Basic and diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 7.29 14.71

Summarised statement  
of comprehensive income 
for the year ended

Elvin de Kock
Group chief financial officer
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Segment contribution

Revenue Operating profit/(loss)
R’000 31 March 2018 31 March 2017 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Safety and Productivity Solutions 77 035 (23.2%) R100 240 (4 211) (176.1%) 5 530
Digital Network Solutions 266 469 (37.9%) 428 836 27 606 (66.4%) 82 248
Original Design Manufacturing 229 058 (17.3%) 276 943 31 542 40.5% 22 455

572 562 (29.0%) 806 019 54 937 (50.2%) 110 223

Revenue declined by 29% to R572.6 million 
(2017: R806.0 million) while profit for  
the year totalled R33.4 million (2017: 
R67.7 million).

The decline in financial performance can 
be attributed mainly to budget revisions 
by key customers in response to macro-
economic factors. The impact of the 
exceptional exchange gain in 2017 
(R17.4 million) as opposed to R7.8 million in 
the current period also contributed to 
reduced profitability. Nevertheless – and 
despite product defect costs of 
R5.3 million in one of the group’s rail 
products (see below), overall gross profit 
margin improved to 28.3% (2017: 26.3%) on 
the back of improved product mix and 
efficiencies and the implementation of 
various efficiencies.

Despite the challenges, during 2018, Etion 
continued to create value for stakeholders 
with various initiatives implemented 
continuing to bear fruit. Operational 
expenses which came in at R125.8 million, 
were 3.5% lower than they were in the 
previous year (2017: R130.3 million), even 
though this figure includes expenses of 
R8.2 million related to strategic 
investments. These investments were 
made to create new group capability to 
support the growth strategy.

Earnings before interest, depreciation, 
amortisation and tax (EBITDA) slowed 
from R113.1 million to R60.7 million, 
representing a decrease of 46.4%.  
While declining to R60.7 million in 2018, 
EBITDA has grown on a compound annual 
growth rate of 46.0% since 2015.

Corporate expenditure of R8.4 million 
compared favourably to the R10.0 million 
recorded in 2017.

SEGMENT PERFORMANCE
Original Design Manufacturing 
(ODM)
The various initiatives launched in this 
segment at the beginning of the year, 
which focused on improving delivery 
schedules, efficiency, capacity and quality 
yielded positive results, with the 
segment’s profit increasing by 40.5% to 
R31.5 million (2017: R22.5 million). The 
improvement reflects the group’s strategy 
of focusing its efforts on substantial 
customers, where it is able to realise better 
efficiencies and establish long-term 
business relationships. Revenue in this 
segment declined to R229.1 million  
(2017: 276.9 million) as local trading 
conditions remained challenging and 
certain customers either reassessed or 
rescheduled their orders.

Export revenue decreased from  
R158 million in 2017 to R103.4 million in 
2018, a decline of 35%. This decrease was 
mainly attributable to an overstock 
situation which resulted in a temporary 
cutback of orders by some clients. 
International demand for the supply of 
defence-related products as well as cyber 
security solutions remains strong and the 
group is now well positioned to leverage 
off new projects being initiated by major 
customers.

Safety and Productivity Solutions
The safety and productivity solutions 
business experienced a decline in both 
revenue and profitability in 2018. 
Suppressed economic activity and flat 
commodity prices continued to impact on 
transport volumes at major clients which, 
in turn, resulted in a lower number of 
orders resulting from the deferment of 
infrastructure upgrades and 
replenishment of rolling stock. 
Accordingly, revenue declined by  
23% to R77 million (2017: R100.2 million).

The segment’s performance was also 
negatively impacted by a product defect 
at one of the rail clients. The process of 
replacing the affected units with an 
internally designed and manufactured 
unit has commenced. In addition to the 
expense of R0.7 million incurred in this 
way, a provision of R4.6 million has been 
made for expected losses. Consequently, 
the division recorded a net loss of 
R4.2 million (2017: R5.5 million profit) for 
the year. Excluding the product recall, the 
business generated a profit of R1.1 million.

Operating margin, excluding the product 
defects, decreased to 1.4% (2017: 5.5%) 
primarily due to the lower revenue.

Digital Network Solutions
The telecommunications segment 
experienced a significant slowdown in the 
roll-out of FTTH (Fibre-to-the-home) by 
some of the network operators, following 
the upsurge in demand in the previous 
financial year. The moderation in activity 
was largely driven by key customers 
reviewing their infrastructure budgets due 
to a macroeconomic slowdown.

As a result, revenue dropped by 38% to 
R266.5 million (2017: R428.8 million) and 
profit decreased from R82.2 million to 
R27.6 million. The segment’s profit margin, 
excluding foreign exchange movements 
declined from 16.3% to 10.7%.

Despite poor profit performance the 
telecommunication business improved 
efficiencies, with inventory levels going 
down by 28%, and overall liquidity 
improving from 1.4 to 2.5.

FINANCE COST
R6.1 million (2017: R9.1 million) was paid in 
interest charges. The decrease was mostly 
due to a lower average balance 
outstanding on interest-bearing 
instruments.

TAXATION
The group’s effective tax rate decreased  
to 21.1% (2017: 28.1%), mostly due to the 
utilisation of  Section 12H allowance in 
respect of qualifying registered 
learnership agreements. The Group has 
registered learning agreements in place  
in the Original Design Manufacturing  
(111 learners), Digital Network Solutions  
(13 learners) and the Safety and 
Productivity Services Solutions 
(47 learners) business units.

HEADLINE EARNINGS
Headline earnings slowed to R33.6 million 
from a profit of R67.8 million – translating 
into a decrease of 50.7% in headline 
earnings per share from 14.71 to 7.29 cents. 
Return on average equity of 11.7%  
(2017: 28.8%) and return on average  
assets of 7.0% (2017: 14.8%) was achieved 
for the year.

  

DELIVERING  
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Summarised consolidated balance sheet 
as at

Audited Audited
R’000 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

ASSETS
Non-current assets 184 569 179 010

Property, plant and equipment 50 294 53 158
Intangible assets 118 543 118 692
Deferred tax asset 14 722 6 150
Other financial assets 1 010 1 010

Current assets 285 379 304 794

Inventories 88 276 101 099
Trade and other receivables 140 790 124 404
Current tax receivable 5 513 –
Cash and cash equivalents 50 800 79 291

Total assets 469 948 483 804

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Capital and reserves 302 446 269 022
Non-current liabilities 32 952 38 060

Interest-bearing borrowings 27 788 36 602
Deferred tax liability 5 164 1 458

Current liabilities 134 550 176 722

Trade and other payables 110 155 166 467
Bank overdraft 9 546 56
Current tax payable – 3 802
Interest-bearing borrowings 9 461 5 211
Provisions 5 388 1 186

Total equity and liabilities 469 948 483 804

Group Chief 
Financial Officer’s 
review
continued

DELIVERING  
VALUE

Summarised consolidated statement  
of changes in equity 
for the year ended

FINANCIAL POSITION
Movement in property, plant and 
equipment as well as intangible 
assets
The group continues to invest in  
initiatives that are key to our long- 
term success. Total capital expenditure  
in 2018 amounted to R4.9 million  
(2017: R15.4 million) whilst R7.6 million 
(2017: R6.5 million) was invested in the 
acquisition of intangible assets.

Depreciation and amortisation charges 
for the year amounted to R14.2 million 
(2017: R13.0 million).

Working capital movement
The group’s working capital position 
remains within acceptable parameters, 
ensuring sufficient reserves to cover 
short-term positions. Net working capital 
increased from R59.0 million from 2017 to 
R118.9 million. The increase in trade 
receivables is directly related to the large 
volume of invoicing in March, which was 
not yet due at the financial year-end.

Included in working capital changes is 
material payments to trade creditor 
related to prior year orders driven by the 
group’s extended credit terms.

Net debt and liquidity
Etion ended the year with a  
net cash position of R41.3 million  
(2017: R79.2 million). The decline in net  
cash generated from operations to  
R0.7 million (2017: R101.4 million) was 
mainly attributable to movements in 
working capital. In total, R1.0 million  
(2017: R12.3 million) in interest bearing  
debt was raised and R5.5 million was 
settled (2017: R4.1 million). At year-end 
R20.0 million (2017: R30 million) debt 
facilities remained undrawn in the group.

20182017201620152014

Cash and cash equivalents Total interest-bearing debt Net debt/cash

(60 000)

(40 000)

(20 000)

0

20 000

40 000

60 000

80 000

100 000

NET DEBT/CASH

Share 
capital 
R’000

Retained 
income 

R’000

Total 
attributable 

to equity
 holders of 
the group 

R’000

Non-
controlling 

interest 
R’000

Total 
equity
R’000

Balance at 01 April 2016 212 141 (11 224) 200 917 354 201 271

Profit for the year – 67 876 67 876 (125) 67 751

Balance at 01 April 2017 212 141 56 652 268 793 229 269 022

Profit for the year – 33 473 33 473 (49) 33 424
Buy back of minority interest shares in subsidiary – 180 180 (180) –

Balance at 31 March 2018 212 141 90 305 302 446 – 302 446
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Summarised consolidated  
cash flow statement 
for the year ended

Audited Audited
R’000 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

Cash flow from operating activities (26 588) 68 595*

Cash generated from operations 690 101 386*
Net finance cost paid (4 168) (6 026)
Taxation paid (23 110) (26 765)

Cash flow from investing activities (11 351) (21 576)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (4 942) (15 371)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 1 169 612
Investment in intangible assets (7 578) (6 482)
Increase in other financial assets – (335)

Cash flow from financing activities (4 564) (1 841)

Decrease in other financial liabilities – (8 442)
(Decrease)/increase in interest-bearing borrowings (4 564) 6 601

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (42 503) 45 178*
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 79 235 27 653
Unrealised foreign exchange adjustment 4 522 6 404*

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 41 254 79 235

DELIVERING  
VALUE

Group Chief 
Financial Officer’s 
review
continued

Cash generated from operating 
activities
Working capital changes had a significant 
impact on the cash outflow from 
operating activities, which decreased to 
R0.7 million (2017: R101.4 million). Overall 
cash flow from operating activities moved 
from R68.6 million generated in 2017 to 
R26.6 million utilised for the year.

* These amounts were restated from what was reported in the prior year to reflect the correct split of unrealised foreign exchange 
differences to the elements they relate to.

Etion is part of a greater socio-economic ecosystem and we recognise that we are dependent on robust relationships with all other 
stakeholders. Value added indicates the wealth Etion creates through its activities to our main stakeholder groups being shareholders, 
employees, debt providers, suppliers and government.

R’000 2018 % 2017 %

Revenue 572 562 806 019
Cost of material and services (382 396) (562 250)

Value added by operations 190 166 98 243 769 98
Interest income 1 975 1 3 106 1
Other income 2 276 1 969 –

Total wealth created 194 417 247 844

Applied as follow:
Employees’ salaries, wages and benefits 131 485 68 131 558 53
Government taxation 8 929 5 26 429 10
Providers of capital and interest 6 413 3 9 132 4
Retained in the group 47 590 24 80 725 33

Retained profit 33 424 67 751
Depreciation and amortisation 14 166 12 974

194 417 247 844

Value added statement 
for the year ended
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POST-BALANCE SHEET EVENTS
Post year-end the conditions related to the 
acquisition of LawTrust was met and the 
effective acquisition date set as 1 June 
2018. No adjustment were made to the 
2018 annual financial statements. 

No other significant matters post year-end 
were identified.

OUTLOOK
The immediate outlook for the South 
African economy remains cautious, 
although medium-term prospects have 
improved since late 2017. This is primarily 
due to notably lower concern about 
domestic politics and the policy 
environment, as well as to the recent 
confirmation of the country’s investment 
grade rating by Moody’s. Our balance 
sheet remains healthy and gives us the 
ability to support our growth objectives.

Internally we will continue to optimise 
margins, manage operational expenditure 
and cash reserves. Investment in 
attracting and developing critical skills as 
well as improving business systems and 
processes to extract efficiencies will 
remain an important focus area in the next 
financial year.

As the entity continues to grow we have 
identified the need to strengthen our 
controls and oversight of financial and 
management practices and are looking to 
appoint a Group Finance Controller who 
will also concurrently perform risk and 
control activities.

We are currently evaluating various 
funding models to determine the most 
optimal capital structure for the company 
to support our acquisitions strategy.  
We are mindful to remain prudent in our 
approach to interest-bearing debt to 
ensure our long-term financial 
sustainability.

APPRECIATION
I would like to conclude by thanking the 
board and the group executive team for 
their ongoing wisdom and guidance as 
well as to all my colleagues in the finance 
team for their support during the year.

Elvin de Kock
Group Chief Financial Officer

DELIVERING  
VALUE

Group Chief 
Financial Officer’s 
review
continued
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DELIVERING  
VALUE

Previous Value proposition

Creates, develops and manufactures a wide range of advanced electronic and digital 
technologies for internal and external customers

Solutions 

 y Original design manufacturing
 y System design
 y Development, industrialisation, production of electronic engineering solutions
 y Bespoke electronic hardware and software development

Products

 y Embedded solutions and mission
 y Weapon integration and weapon control systems
 y Test equipment

SEGMENT  
PROFIT MARGIN  

13.8%
(8.1%)

Highlights

 y Revenue outside South Africa 
totalled R103.4 million (45% of total)

 y Improved profitability driven by 
purchase cost, quality management 
and operational efficiencies

 y Software engineering capabilities 
continued to be strengthened

Lowlights

 y Revenue from South Africa 
impacted by subdued economic 
conditions

Outlook
It is our intention to provide both internal 
and external customers with solutions to 
their digital design, development and 
manufacturing requirements, moving 
from a more vertical to a more horizontal, 
solutions-focused business. We will also 
continue to invest proactively in 
developing IP that will allow us to be 
competitive in this fast-moving industry. 
Our ability to partner as a fully-fledged 
original design manufacturer provides  
a unique opportunity to create more 
long-term business relationships in  
the future.

ETION CREATE (ODM)
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Segment/business 
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continued
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Previous Value proposition

Digitises systems that enhance the safety and productivity of our customers.

Solutions:

 y Smart sensors (IoT)
 y Smart control devices
 y Gas detection solutions
 y Recording, reporting and monitoring systems
 y Collision Awareness Systems

Services:

 y Systems integration
 y Connectivity
 y Analytics
 y Product industrialisations

ETION DIGITISE (SAFETY AND 
PRODUCTIVITY SOLUTIONS)

 

SEGMENT PROFITREVENUE

SEGMENT  
PROFIT MARGIN  

(5.5%)
Highlights

 y Invested R1.8 million in the 
development of new solutions

 y Strengthened the technical 
capabilities with the appointment of 
new staff

 y Operating margin, before fleet 
recall, declined to 1.4%

Lowlights

 y Fleet defect requiring the 
replacement of the installed product. 
Additional expenditure and provision 
for losses of R5.3 million made

Outlook
Over the next year, the operating 
environment for safety and productivity 
solutions is expected to improve 
moderately as enterprise continues to  
seek digital solutions to extract further 
efficiencies in their respective processes. 
We will continue to apply our experience in 
rail to explore opportunities to digitise 
systems in this and related industries. 

Digital mining is becoming a key focus for 
mining clients, which offers many new 
sustainable opportunities. Further, stricter 
regulations relating to mine safety will offer 
opportunities to develop new solutions.

Various opportunities beyond South Africa 
are currently being explored.
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Segment/business 
unit performance 
reports
continued

DELIVERING  
VALUE

ETION CONNECT (DIGITAL NETWORK SOLUTION)

SEGMENT PROFIT 
MARGIN (EXCLUDING 
FOREIGN EXCHANGE 
MOVEMENTS)  

10.4%
(19.3%)

Highlights

 y Various opportunities beyond to 
offer end-to-end digital network 
solutions to existing customers,  
as well as beyond the current 
telecommunications markets has 
been identified

Lowlights

 y Slowdown in FTTH rollout at large 
customers contributed to decline in 
revenue and profits

 y New entrants to the market 
increasing competition

Outlook
Demand for innovative digital network 
solutions is expected to remain healthy. 
We will therefore expand our products and 
services to cover a broader solution 
offering in the digital network space while 
continuing to grow our passive 
connectivity customer base. As a group, 
we will also continue to invest in 
expanding our core competencies and 
abilities to extract value from the entire 
value chain.

REVENUE SEGMENT PROFIT
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Previous Value proposition

Enables our customers to provide access to the connected world

Solutions 

 y End-to-end connectivity solutions
 – FTTx
 – Wireless/Wifi/LTE
 – Premise cabling
 – Outside plant
 – Home enterprise networking
 – Integrated optical backbone
 – Power solutions
 – Security systems/Surveillance

 y Network management suite
 – Network planning, design and feasibility studies
 – Network audits; and performance analysis
 – Thermal solutions
 – Network management and consultancy

Services

 y Engineering services
 – Service level agreements
 – Field support
 – Systems integration
 – Fibre certification
 – Network maintenance
 – Build and transfer of data centres
 – Testing and commissioning, build and operation of communication 

infrastructure



50    ETION INTEGRATED REPORT 2018 ETION INTEGRATED REPORT 2018    51

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Extract from statement of profit and loss
Revenue 572 562 806 019 474 066 251 121 65 803
EBITDA 60 657 113 082 42 838 19 505 (5 395)
Net financing cost (4 169) (6 026) (3 577) (1 808) (903)
Income tax expense (8 929) (26 429) (8 529) (4 302) 2 085
Net profit 33 424 67 751 19 974 10 025 (7 025)
Headline earnings/(loss) 33 616 67 796 19 958 10 866 (6 533)

Extract from statement of financial position
Total assets 469 948 483 804 415 786 151 830 87 811
Current assets 285 379 304 794 249 489 124 739 53 837
Current liabilities 134 550 176 722 174 823 98 901 43 392
Net cash/(debt) 4 005 37 422 (16 001) 3 440 17 822
Capital and reserves 302 446 269 022 201 271 42 433 32 408

Extract from statement of cash flows
Cash flow from operating activities before 
working capital 57 586 82 015 33 914 17 823 (6 886)
Cash flows from operating activities (26 588) 68 595 (33 795) 22 449 3 545
Cash flow from investing activities (11 351) (21 576) 914 (643) (329)
Cash flow from financing activities (4 564) (1 841) 41 143 4 798 (1 839)

Statistics
Market capitalisation at year-end (R million) 332 576 309 245 245
Number of employees 270 283 243 100 78

Ratios
Gross profit margin (%) 28.3 26.3 25.9 25.2 35.1
EBITDA margin (%) 10.6 14.0 9.0 7.8 (8.2)
Net profit margin (%) 5.8 8.4 4.2 4.0 (10.7)
Return on average equity (%) 11.7 28.8 16.4 26.8 (20.1)
Return on average total assets (%) 7.0 15.1 6.9 8.4 (9.3)
Liquidity ratio (times) 2.12 1.72 1.43 1.26 1.24
Solvency ratio (times) 1.47 1.15 1.18 1.07 1.23
Effective tax rate (%) 21.1 28.1 29.9 30.0 23

Five-year financial  
performance overview 

Segment/business 
unit performance 
reports
continued

DELIVERING  
VALUE

PEOPLE, SOCIAL COMMITMENT 
AND ENVIRONMENT
People in numbers
Etion is part of a greater socio-economic 
ecosystem and we recognise the value 
played by our people and as well as our 
role in ensuring sustainable development 
practises that are a fundamental aspect of 
sound business management as they 
contribute towards our group being a 
good corporate citizen. Enhancing the 
sustainable development of our people, 
governance, social and ecological 
environment is one of the foundation 
principles of Etion.

PEOPLE
Our people are the driving force of our 
growth. As we reposition ourselves and 
continue to streamline our operations,  
our human capital remains an important 
priority. 

Our repositioning as a digital solutions 
provider, requires that we focus on 
developing and nurturing new skills which 
are critical to our growth and that add 
value to our stakeholders. This has an 
impact on our human capital strategy as it 
means that we face market competition in 
the battle for talent; as well as competition 
from bigger players in the industry that 
can offer unmatched benefits and 
incentives. 

We therefore are continuously looking for 
new ways to attract talent and are working 
on nurturing and growing the talent that 
we currently have. Some initiatives in this 
regard include market and uplifts of 
salaries, removing discrimination in pay 
scales, the grading of positions in terms of 
job outputs, as well as the development of 
our short-term incentive and long-term 
incentive schemes. The long term-term 
incentive scheme will be tabled for 
approval at the forthcoming Annual 
General Meeting. 

  Refer to pages 75 to 78 for further detail 
regarding the group’s remuneration philosophy 
and remuneration structures

We are changing the way we work, 
becoming more outcome focused and 
fostering better collaboration and use of 
resources and expertise across the group, 
and are introducing group-level shared 
services, which effectively means the 
centralisation of some functions including 
finance and marketing communications. 

As we continue to transform, it is 
important that we inspire high 
performance, open up internal 
communication channels and build an 
employer brand that make Etion an 
attractive place for our people to work and 
develop their careers. 

HEAD COUNT  

260
PEOPLE

58%
BLACK

37%
FEMALE

54%
FEMALES IN SKILLED 
TECHNICAL JOBS

71%
OF TOTAL WORK-
FORCE IN TECHNICAL 
SKILLS

R10.1m
INVESTED IN PEOPLE 
TRAINING 

7.5% 
OF ETION PAYROLL 
DEDICATED TO 
TRAINING

We have made investments in attracting 
and developing critical skills during the 
2018 financial year. Staff turnover was 
slightly down from 14.9% to 12.0%%. Our 
target is to improve the ratio to below 10%.

As an evolving business, it remains critical 
that our people continue to learn and be 
valuable contributors to the group. 
Training interventions covered areas such 
as: technical training and updates, training 
of interns in the field of engineering 
electronics and technical support. 
Bursaries to the value of R0.4 million was 
also offered to 13 employees to further 
their qualifications. 

Culture
Etion is uniting under one brand and is  
for the first time introducing a common 
group wide culture, that is anchored on 
our values which were rearticulated in 2018 
(see Values on page 14). We are migrating 
from silo behaviour and are developing,  
a culture of readiness for rapid growth, 
which encourages ideas, innovation  
and collaboration. 

Our goal is to create a collaborative, 
entrepreneurial working environment.  
We want to be known as a place where 
people with ideas can turn these into 
sustainable businesses despite difficult 
local or international environments.

Diversity
We have made tremendous strides in 
meeting our BEE aspirations by obtaining 
a Level 1 BBBEE Status. Empowerment 
and diversity for Etion is more than 
meeting BBBEE regulatory requirements, 
we see diversity as a catalyst for innovation 
and an important competitive value 
proposition. 

We are committed to building a diverse 
workforce that reflects the diversity of our 
customers, our partners and society. This 
means bringing together a mix of skills, 
experience, culture, gender, age and race. 
We therefore take a deliberate strategic 
approach to recruiting, developing, 
retaining, and promoting diversified talent. 
We continue to prioritise the inclusion  
of black females in senior positions in  
the group. 

We are reviewing our procurement 
policies, who we buy from, and who we 
partner with in terms of supplier 
development to further improve our 
preferential procurement spend. 

We are placing new emphasis on 
learnership and graduate programmes  
to address our industries’ skill shortage, 
and development new skills to support 
digitisation, as well as our Corporate  
Social Investments.
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EMPLOYMENT DIVERSITY

AT YEAR-END  
ETION EMPLOYED  

260
PEOPLE  
(2017: 283)  

 

 

 

FemaleMale

63%

37%

GENDER DIVERSITY

 

 

 

Indian

Coloured White

African

44%

2%

42%

12%

RACE DIVERSITY

Health, safety and security
Health, safety and security are core values 
that are incorporated into all aspects of 
our business. Our most significant risks are 
related to our project construction sites 
primarily in the safety and productivity 
and our digital networking solutions areas 
of our business, with some risks in our 
manufacturing operations. 

Emphasis is being place on accurate 
recording and reporting of all workplace 
incidents and injuries, active promotion of 
employee consultation and participation 
in health, safety and security matters.  
This has led to the development of a 
group-wide health, safety and security 
dashboard to enable effective reporting, 
compiled and managed by SHEQ 
managers with a report submitted to the 
group executive committee. 

In compliance with new quality 
management system requirements, our 
manufacturing facility was ISO9001:2015 
certified in 2017, our safety and 
productivity business unit transitioned 
from ISO9001:2008 to ISO9001:2015. Digital 
Network Solutions is in the building phase 
of ISO9001:2015, we expect this to come 
into effect in the new financial year. 

Health and safety incidents reported 
during the year are reflected in the table 
below.

Number of incidents
2018 2017

First aid (minor) 7 7
Fatalities – –

Corrective and preventative measures 
were implemented and we remain 
committed to the safety of all employees 
both on- and off-site.

Our principle exposure to natural capital  
is through our manufacturing, on-site 
activities and head office operations.  
Etion is committed to the improvement  
of production and management processes 
in order to conform to all applicable 
environmental management systems  
and regulatory requirements. 

ENVIRONMENT – REDUCING THE 
WASTE WE GENERATE
We have focused on reducing 
consumption of energy, mainly in the form 
of electricity. We have implemented a 
range of initiatives to reduce consumption, 
including the installation of timers on light 
switches and on circuits to control air 
conditioning primarily for our new head 
office premises. 

Water scarcity has become a national 
priority with some parts of the country 
experiencing high drought levels. As a 
responsible corporate citizen, we have 
started the process of managing our 
chemical waste disposal, which helps us 
contribute to managing water and 
conserving water quality. 

Our focus in the new financial year  
will be on the constant improvement of 
the implemented and maintained 
environment system, the identification 
and monitoring of detailed environmental 
goals and objective, as well as the 
communication of the environmental 
objective and performance against these 
objectives throughout the group and all 
interested parties.

SOCIAL COMMITMENT
Transformation
Transformation for Etion is about more 
than meeting BBBEE requirements. 
We believe that our current business and 
prospects are improved if communities 
prosper. Through our transformation 
initiatives, we are committed to the 
empowerment, development and growth 
of our people, and the communities in 
which we operate.

Segment/business 
unit performance 
reports
continued

DELIVERING  
VALUE

Preferential procurement
In the year, we continued to channel our 
procurement spend to suppliers whose 
empowerment score is a minimum of 
Level 4 and place significant importance 
on procuring from BBBEE-accredited 
suppliers, providing enterprise and 
supplier development support and 
ensuring that we promote and stimulate 
small businesses, with particular focus on 
black and female owned businesses. 

738 014
MEGAWATTS 
OF ELECTRICITY 
CONSUMED

2 050kl
OF WATER 
CONSUMED

319kg
PAPER RECYCLED

199kg
OF ELECTRIC 
WASTE RECYCLED

531kg
OF CHEMICALS  
RECYCLED

Corporate social investment (CSI)
Etion’s socio-economic development  
is a demonstration of our commitment as 
a group to build a better South Africa. Our 
focus has primarily been on the upliftment 
of disadvantaged communities, education 
and technical skills training for future 
growth and development.

Our CSI was previously operated at a 
business unit level and supported by a 
group CSI policy, we are centralising this 
effort as a group function, which will 
identify and invest in larger projects with 
higher impact potential and enables us to 
monitor and measure the outcomes and 
impact of our investments.

INVESTED 

R10m
IN VARIOUS CSI 
INITIATIVES

INTERNSHIP 
PROVIDED TO 

9  

PEOPLE

PROVIDED  
LEARNERSHIP  
TO 

171  
PEOPLE

5  

INTERNS GRADUATED 
WITH A NATIONAL 
DIPLOMA

TOTAL  
BBBEE SPEND 

R166m

R40.5m
IN FAVOUR OF QSE

R54.9m
IN FAVOUR OF EME

R51m 
IN FAVOUR OF  
BLACK-OWNED

R22m 
IN FAVOUR OF  
BLACK FEMALE-
OWNED

Economic transformation and 
empowerment activities
In 2018 we were certified as a Level 1 
contributor in terms of the Amended  
ICT Generic Scorecard as per Amended 
BBBEE Codes of Good Practice  
(2017: Level 1).

2018 BBBEE scorecard

Target
Score

 achieved

Ownership 25.00 25.00
Management 
control 23.00 17.57
Skills 
development 20.00 22.02
Enterprise and 
supplier 
development 50.00 51.85
Socio-economic 
development 12.00 12.00

130.00 128.44

BBBEE scorecard issued 30 June 2018.

We recognise that our management 
control and employment equity profile 
requires special attention, especially at 
management and professionally qualified 
technical levels. We have made strides 
with black representation at the top and 
senior levels of management. 

Although steady progress continues  
to be made, the skills shortage in the 
engineering sector presents challenges in 
improving this rating materially in the 
short-term. This is compounded by the 
fact that engineering has not traditionally 
attracted skilled females into the sector. 
Every effort is made to accommodate 
disabled people in productive 
employment activities.
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Ensuring and 
protecting 
value



56    ETION INTEGRATED REPORT 2018 ETION INTEGRATED REPORT 2018    57

Our corporate 
governance 
report

ENSURING AND  
PROTECTING VALUE

GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK AND 
STRUCTURE
Our governance framework presents an 
overview of our principles and practices on 
the basis of which the group is managed 
and controlled to achieve its purpose of 
‘advancing humanity through technology’. 
The framework articulates how we use 
good governance as a vehicle to business 
integrity, successful relationships and 
value for stakeholders. 

The board takes overall responsibility and 
accountability for the success and 
sustainability of the group. The board 
charter regulates the parameters in which 
the board operates and ensures the 
application of good corporate governance 
principles in all its dealings. Furthermore, 
the charter sets out the roles and 
responsibilities of the board and individual 
directors, including the composition and 
relevant procedures of the board. 

The following governance information is 
available on our website:

 y Memorandum of incorporation
 y Board charter
 y Board committee terms of references
 y Key governance policies including 

Ethics, Board gender policy statement, 
Whistle-blower, Dealing in securities, 
Group transfer pricing and 
intercompany, Group HR

 y Detailed CVs of directors and  
key management

 y Details of other directorships of 
non-executive and executive directors

 y Attendance to board and committee 
meetings

The Board is committed to full compliance 
with the principles embodied in 
appropriate international corporate 
governance codes and strives to align the 
group’s corporate governance with best 
practices. An overview of how the group 
has implemented the various governance 
principles into the day-to-day activities are 
presented below and, recognising that 
embedding all principles takes time, also 
indicated the key focus areas for the 
forthcoming financial year.

Leadership, ethics and good 
corporate citizenship

Leadership, ethics and good 
corporate citizenship in action

Governance policies and procedures 
in place
 y Board charter
 y Code of ethics
 y Access to information policy
 y Social and ethics scorecard
 y Procurement policy

Focus areas during 2018 financial 
year
 y Review and update of the Board 

charter
 y Refinement of the Etion social and 

ethics scorecard
Key focus areas for 2019 financial 
year
 y Develop a corporate social 

investment policy

The Board charter is aligned with the 
provisions of all relevant statutory and 
regulatory requirements, including, among 
others, the Companies Act No 71 of 2008,  
as amended (the Companies Act), the 
company’s Memorandum of Incorporation 
(MOI), King IV and any other applicable law 
or regulatory provision. The charter was last 
updated during 2017.

ETION’S CORE ETHICAL PRINCIPLES

How business is 
conducted

Equal treatment 
of employees

Confidentiality 
of personal 
information Societal contribution

Procurement 
practices

Employees are 
expected to conduct 
their business in such 
a way as to assure the 
group’s long term 
sustainability. This 
implies being honest 
in all dealings, 
honouring 
commitments made, 
protecting the group’s 
assets, reputation and 
integrity and generally 
conducting business 
in an upright, 
respectful, transparent 
and beyond-reproach 
manner.

Everyone is to be 
treated with 
dignity and 
respect, no 
matter who they 
are or what 
position they 
occupy.

A courteous and 
friendly 
disposition is 
expected.

Etion has an 
ethical and 
legal obligation 
to ensure that 
all confidential 
information 
relating to 
employees, 
clients and the 
group are kept 
confidential and 
accessed 
through a 
controlled 
mechanism.

Corporate social investment 
features high on the group’s 
societal agenda. Etion is 
committed to contributing to 
sustainable growth and 
self-sufficiency in the 
communities within which it 
operates according to sound 
ethical principles

This requires that Etion be 
proactive and become actively 
involved in matters of a social 
and environmental nature which 
bring measurable benefits to 
these communities, whilst also 
achieving the long-term goals of 
the business and its 
stakeholders.

It is Etion’s policy to 
source and procure 
technically suitable 
quality products, 
systems and services 
at the best overall 
value and to award 
business on the basis 
of merit, based on 
those criteria and 
conditions as set forth 
in the procurement 
policy document.

The board is satisfied that it 
has fulfilled its responsibilities 
in accordance with the 
charter for the reporting 
period.
ETHICAL CORPORATE CITIZENSHIP
The board serves as the ultimate custodian 
of good and ethical behaviour across the 
group. Underpinning the organisation’s 
ethical corporate citizenship, is the Etion’s 
Code of Ethics policy and core ethical 
principles which promotes the need to 
develop and sustain a strong brand by 
maintaining a high standard of ethical and 
environmental business practices, 
including the provisions of safe working 
conditions and the protection of 
employees’ rights, across the businesses. 
This demands going beyond what is 
legally correct and doing what is morally 
right.

Ethics management have been 
incorporated into the group’s social and 
ethics scorecard which is monitored by the 
social and ethics committee of the board.

Refer page 71 for the group’s performance against its 
social and ethics scorecard.

Etion has adopted a zero tolerance to 
unethical behaviour. This requires 
disciplinary action to be taken against any 
employee who deviates from this policy 
irrespective of who that person may be.  
All managers have a duty to institute an 
investigation and take disciplinary action 
as necessary in matters of a breach or 
suspicion thereof of this policy. Failure to 
do so constitutes unethical behaviour. 
A new Group Ethics Policy was approved 
on 27 November 2017 and an anti-
corruption clause included in new 
employment agreements.

The group has implemented a whistle-
blowing hotline service. This hotline can 
be used by all employees, contractors, 
suppliers, and other associates to report 
any suspected unethical behaviour on an 
anonymous basis. During the year, the 
hotline was managed by Nkonki Inc, an 
independent service provider. A Whistle 
Blower Policy was approved on 23 May 
2017 and training conducted for all 
employees at the time. During the year 
one (2017: one) employee was dismissed 
for unethical behaviour.

Strategy, performance and reporting

Strategy, performance and reporting in action

Governance policies and procedures in place
 y Board charter
 y Board meetings structured around key themes

Focus areas during 2018 financial year
 y Conducted eight board meetings. Operational performance and matters are 

discussed at each meeting. A strategy review meeting is also conducted annually
 y Alignment of acquisitions to the strategy
 y Reviewed the 2017 Integrated Annual Report

Key focus areas for 2019 financial year
 y Measurement of performance against strategy
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The Board is the custodian of corporate 
governance within the group and leads by 
setting the tone at the top. Its role and 
responsibilities include steering the 
business and determining the group’s 
strategic objectives. It interrogates and 
approves the strategy developed by 
management as well as the policies and 
plans which give effect to strategy.  
The deliberations of the Board are guided 
by the Board charter and the Board 
committees are mandated by their 
respective committee terms of reference.

Refer to pages 16 to 19 for further detail regarding 
Etion’ business model, strategy and performance 
against objectives.

The activities and matters discussed at 
Board and committee meetings are 
guided by annual work plans which 
balance relevant reviews over the course 
of a financial year.

The Board oversees and monitors 
implementation and execution by 
management in terms of the delegation  
of authority. Finally, the Board ensures 
accountability for the Group’s 
performance through, among others, 
reporting and disclosure.

ENSURING AND  
PROTECTING VALUE

Governing structures and delegation

Governance structures and delegation in action

Governance policies in place
 y Terms of references for all board committees

Focus areas during 2018 financial year
 y Reviewed and approved all board committee terms of references
 y Established an investment committee, a committee of the board, to support the 

board in acquisitions, merger, disposal and funding activities
 y Board and director self-assessment
 y Performed a performance assessment of Snowy Khoza and Coen Bester who are 

available for re-election. Based on the assessments, recommended to the 
shareholders the reappointment of the directors.

 y Ensured that all directors submitted a declaration of all financial, economic and 
other interest during the year

 y Review of the chairman’s performance
 y Evaluated the board committee performance assessments and noted plan to rectify 

gaps identified.

Key focus areas for 2019 financial year
 y Formal succession plan for chairman and CEO
 y Policy on race diversity at board level to be adopted

Our corporate 
governance report
continued

USING OUR PERFORMANCE 
FRAMEWORK FOR VALUE 
CREATION

The governance 
framework, practices, and 
processes create value for 
the group through:

ETION’S GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Audit and risk 
committee

Human capital and 
remuneration 
committee

Social and ethics 
committee

Nomination 
committee

Investment 
committee

Group Executive Management Committee

A diverse and transformed board
The culture of a group, and its ability to 
deliver on its strategic goals, depends on 
the quality of its leadership. Our board of 
directors promotes sound corporate 
governance and provides the leadership 
that makes this possible. The board is 
diverse, each board member is appointed 
based on their specific skills and business 
track record, to ensure that the board 
contributes to our performance and 
supports the group in achieving long-term 
sustainability.

The board is committed to ensuring 
diversity, including that of backgrounds, 

experience, skills, geography, race, age, 
gender and ensuring that this diversity is 
also reflected in its composition. This 
diversity provides for challenging and 
robust discussion and assists in reaching 
decisions, which consider the resources 
that the group uses to deliver on its 
strategy. The board has adopted a gender 
diversity policy and has set a target of 50% 
female representation on the board at all 
times unless a member has resigned and 
for the time being in which a resigned 
member is being appointed. At year-end 
black women represented 50% of the 
board composition.
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Board of  
directors

8 
NUMBER  
OF MEETINGS  

8 
NUMBER  
OF MEMBERS  

94%  
ATTENDANCE 

NONHLANHLA  
MJOLI-MNCUBE (59)
Board Chairman 
SEC/NC/HCRC/IC
Appointed: 4 June 2013

NDUME MEDUPE (47)1

ARC Chairman 
SEC/NC
Appointed: 9 September 2015

BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE:
ARC Audit and Risk Committee
HCRC  Human Capital and 

Remuneration Committee
NC Nominations Committee

SEC  Social and Ethics Committee
IC Investment Committee

ENSURING AND  
PROTECTING VALUE

TEDDY DAKA (53) 
Group Chief Executive Officer 
NC
10 October 2001

ELVIN DE KOCK (60)
Group Chief Financial Officer 
Appointed: 8 January 2018

RYNIER VAN DER WATT (50)
Group Chief Acquisitions and 
Integration Officer*

SEC 
Appointed: 1 June 2015 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORSINDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

* Post year-end Christi Maherry replaced Rynier as 
executive director on the Etion board. From 20 June 2018 
Rynier took up the position of Chief Technology Officer in 
the group’s digital network solutions business.

DR SNOWY KHOZA (60)
SEC Chairman 
ARC/ NC/IC 
Appointed: 21 October 2015

SIZAKELE MZIMELA (52)
IC Chairman  
ARC/NC/HCRC 
Appointed: 4 June 2013

COEN BESTER (61)
HCRC Chairman 
ARC/NC/HCRC/IC 
Appointed: 1 June 2015

50% 50%

GENDER DIVERSITY

75% 25%

ETHNIC 
REPRESENTATION

3

COMPOSITION

Leadership

Finance and risk management

Economist

Corporate culture

10 2 3 4

YEARS

10 15 20 255

2 2 5 2

0

5
  Refer to page 62.

TENURE OF NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORSNON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS’ SKILLS

Executive 
directors

Female

Black

Male

White

Independent 
Non-executive 

directors

5
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SKILLS AND EXPERIENCE
The Board has a formal and transparent 
process in place for the appointment of 
directors. While the appointments are a 
matter for the board, the responsibility  
to oversee the nomination process and 
shortlist candidates for interviews has 
been delegated to the nomination 
committee. Where necessary, a human 
resources placement agency supports  
the committee in identifying a broad  
pool of potential candidates.

The board consists of a diverse balance  
of skills, experience and competencies in 
industries and fields relevant to the 
company’s business operations.

Apart from a candidate’s skills, experience, 
availability and likely fit, the nomination 
committee considers the candidate’s 
demonstrated integrity, proven leadership 
as well as other directorships and 
commitments to ensure that they  
will have sufficient time to discharge  
their role properly.

Board tenure
The rotation of directors is fully governed 
in terms of the MOI, which requires one 
third of the non-executive directors to 
retire from office at each annual general 
meeting (AGM). The retiring directors at 
each annual general meeting shall be 
those who have been longest in office 
since their last election or appointment.

If at the date of the annual general 
meeting any director will have held office 
for a period of three years since their last 
election or appointment they shall retire at 
such meeting either as one of the directors 
to retire in pursuance of the foregoing or 
additionally thereto. A retiring director 
shall act as a director throughout the 
meeting at which they retire. The retiring 
directors shall be eligible for re-election.  
At the 2018 AGM, Snowy Khoza and Coen 
Bester will retire and being eligible, avail 
themselves for re-election.

Independence
The board, at year end, comprised of three 
executive and five non-executive directors. 
The responsibilities of the chairman and 
Group chief executive officer (GCEO) are 
clearly defined and separate as outlined in 
the board charter. 

The Group Chief acquisitions and 
integration officer resigned as executive 
director subsequent to year end and  
C Maherry was appointed as an  
executive director. 

The GCEO, Group chief financial officer 
(GCFO) and recently appointed Executive 
Director represents executive 
management. 

The company secretary maintains a 
register of directors’ interests. The group 
complies with the provisions of the 
Companies Act in this regard. The board  
is aware of other commitments of its 
directors and is satisfied that all directors 
allocate sufficient time to enable them to 
discharge their responsibilities effectively.

The nomination committee oversees  
the assessment process for directors’ 
independence and provides a 
recommendation to the board for 
approval. Independence is determined 
against the criteria and recommendations 
set out in the King IV as well as the 
Companies Act. 

The board is satisfied that the 
all non-executive directors 
demonstrated the required 
independence in executing 
their duties.
Members of the board are allowed, per the 
MoI, to seek independent advice, at the 
company’s cost, during the execution of 
their fiduciary duties and responsibilities,  
if so needed. During the year under review, 
the Human Capital and Remuneration 
Committee sought independent legal 
advice in respect of Non-Executive 
Remuneration. Members also have, at all 
times, direct access to Etion’ external 
auditors, the company secretary, and all 
members of the executive management.

Engaged and committed board
Active participation in and attendance at 
Board and committee meetings are vital 
for an effective governance structure. We 
believe that we have committed directors 
and this is reflected by the 94% 
attendance record by directors for all 
Board and committee meetings.

Changes to board composition 
in 2018
During the year the role of chairman  
and GCEO was separated in line with the 
recommendations of King IV. With effect 
from 6 June 2017, Nonhlanhla Mjoli-
Mncube assumed the role as independent 
non-executive chairman and Teddy Daka 
assumed the role as GCEO.

With the separation, the role of lead 
independent non-executive director was 
not required anymore and discontinued 
from that date. Up to the 6 June 2017, 
Nonhlanhla Mjoli-Mncube continued in 
her role as lead independent non-
executive director. The role and duties of 
the lead independent director were 
discussed in the 2017 integrated report.

Elvin de Kock was appointed as the GCFO 
and executive director from 8 January 2018. 
He replaced Burt Lambrecht, who served 
in this position since 2016. To leverage of 
Burt’s previous involvement in the growth 
of the group’s defence and mining 
businesses, he was appointed as the chief 
financial officer for the original design 
manufacturing business.

High performing directors
Informal performance evaluations of 
individual directors take place on an 
ongoing basis. A formal review by the 
chairman is conducted annually. The 
Group CEO’s performance is reviewed by 
the nomination committee and also 
influences his potential short-term 
performance incentive payment.

The performance of the executive 
directors is carried out by the Group CEO 
as part of management’s performance 
appraisal process and overseen by the 
human capital and remuneration 
committee. The executive performance 
appraisal results inform the short-term 
performance incentive scheme as a 
modifier to the final incentive payments 
made.

Board and committee evaluation
During the year the board conducted a 
self-assessment of the board and 
individual director performance. The 
evaluation encompassed the following 
perspectives: involvement and execution 

of duties, strategy, value add, perspective 
(knowledge and skill), governance 
understanding, communication and 
questioning, support and trust. Overall 
the assessment indicated the board 
functioned well across all perspectives.

In addition to the board assessment,  
a self-assessment by the audit and risk 
committee was conducted.

Non-executive directors’ fees
Details regarding non-executive 
remuneration principles are contained in 
the remuneration report on page 75.

Governance functional areas
Governance functional areas in action

Governance policies in place

Board charter

Enterprise risk management framework

Combined assurance model

Focus areas during 2018 financial year

Review of key risks and mitigation plans

IT governance gap analysis

Key focus areas for 2019 financial year

Risk governance and assurance

Technology and information governance

Compliance governance

Assurance

Remuneration governance

Review delegation of authority

Focused and informed board 
deliberations
The board delegates to board and 
management committee’s certain 
functions, including, amongst others, risk, 
technology and information, compliance, 
remuneration and assurance governance, 
to assist the board in properly discharging 
its duties and monitor the performance 
and affairs of the group,

Board committees and their membership 
have been constituted to allow for 
dedicated and focused deliberations 
regarding the various aspects of the 
business model and material issues, 
supported by the relevant skills, expertise, 
and diversity of the committee 
membership.

A number of directors are members of 
more than one committee which 
facilitates integration and promotes the 
level of integrated thinking required to 
ensure that deliberations take into account 
the resources available and stakeholder 
interests. Regular presentations by senior 
management in the Group provide 
directors with an opportunity to 
interrogate and form a first-hand view of 
matters under discussion.

Each board committee acts within agreed 
and board approved written terms of 
reference that are reviewed and updated 
annually. The chairman of each board 
committee reports back to the board on 
the deliberations of the committee 
meeting.

The chairman of each board committee is 
required to attend annual general 
meetings to answer questions raised by 
shareholders.

All committees reviewed their 
responsibilities as set out in the respective 
terms of reference and are satisfied that 
they have carried these out during the 
year.

Refer to pages 65 to 74 of the report from each of the 
board committees and pages 75 to 78 for the Etion’s 
remuneration report.

The Board recognises that risk 
management is an integral part of sound 
corporate governance. To this end the 
Group applies an integrated approach to 
risk management, which is aligned to best 
practice frameworks. This integrated 
approach is defined in the Etion Enterprise 
Risk Management Policy, which articulates 
and gives effect to the approach and 
direction on enterprise risk management 
(ERM). The process of risk management is 
applied by the Board, management, and 
employees in setting and achieving the 
Group’s strategic objectives in accordance 
with the Etion ERM Framework.

The responsibility for designing, 
implementing and monitoring the risk 
management plan is delegated to 
management. The audit and risk 
committee support the board in risk 
management oversight.

The board is satisfied that the risk process 
is effective in continuously identifying and 
evaluating risks and ensuring that these 
risks are managed in line with business 
strategy. The material risks highlighted in 
the report on pages 30 to 33 are agreed by 
the Board as being those issues which can 
materially impact the creation of 
stakeholder value in the short-, medium- 
and long-term. 

Refer to pages 30 to 33 for an overview of the top 
risks, how the risks are managed, enterprise risk 
management framework and combined assurance 
model.

ENSURING AND  
PROTECTING VALUE

Our corporate 
governance report
continued
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Stakeholder relationships

Stakeholder relationships in action

Governance policies in place
 y Annual engagement plan for key 

stakeholders

Focus areas during 2018 financial year
Refer to pages 22 to 25 of the report for the 
various material stakeholder Groups identified, 
how they impact value creation, key issues raised 
and how these were addressed.

Key focus areas for 2019 financial year
 y Develop and implement a formal 

stakeholder management policy

In the execution of its governance role and 
responsibilities, the board has adopt a 
stakeholder-inclusive approach that 
balances the needs, interests and 
expectations of material stakeholders in 
the best interests of the organisation 
over time.

Part of Etion’s approach in governing 
stakeholder relationships involves 
shareholders’ views being heard and fully 
considered. All holders of the same class of 
shares issued by the company are treated 
equitably. The rights and obligations 
attaching to each class of ordinary shares 
are set out in the company’s MOI.

AGMs provide an opportunity for the 
board to interact with and account to 
shareholders. They provide an update to 
shareholders on the group’s performance 
and offer an opportunity for shareholders 
to ask questions and vote on resolutions.

The board and key members of 
management, including the group 
managing and financial, are present and 
available to answer questions. The external 
auditors attend the AGM and are also 
available to answer questions.

Minutes of the AGM meeting are available 
from the Company Secretary’s office.  
The outcome of the voting that took  
place is published through SENS after  
the meeting.

ENSURING AND  
PROTECTING VALUE

ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE

The role of the nomination committee  
is to assist the Board with the nomination, 
election, and appointment of directors  
and ensure a transparent and accountable 
process to determine an optimally diverse 
Board and committee composition. The 
committee is responsible to develop a 
formal induction programme for new 
directors and the implementation of 
continuing professional development 
programmes.

It is upon the committee to ensure that 
directors receive regular briefings on 
changes in risks, laws and the 
environment in which the group 
represents, and that it considers the 
performance of directors, and takes 
required steps to remove directors who  
do not make an appropriate contribution. 
The committee ensures that there is 
appropriate succession planning for  
the chairman and directors, including  
the GCEO.

Refer to pages 60 and 61 of the corporate 
governance report for an overview of board 
composition, appointment process and movements 
on the Board.

The committee members, the GCEO, 
GCFO, senior management and service 
providers may attend meetings by 
invitation.

The committee is satisfied that it  
has considered and discharged its 
responsibilities in accordance with its 
mandate and terms of reference during 
the year under review.

Nomination 
committee 
report

HIGHLIGHTS AND ACTIVITIES OF 
THE 2018 FINANCIAL YEAR
During the year, the committee:

 y Reviewed and updated the terms of 
reference during the October 2017, 
taking into account material changes 
to ensure that the adherence to the 
principles of King IV are considered

 y Considered and recommended the 
following policy to the board for 
approval:
 – Race and gender diversity policy

 y Recruited for the position of group CFO
 y Board and individual director 

evaluations
 y Reviewed eligibility and past 

performance of the non-executive 
directors which are to retire by rotation

FOCUS AREA FOR 2019
 y King IV implementation
 y Review the company’s succession plan

Nonhlanhla Mjoli-Mncube
Chairman of the nomination committee

3
NUMBER OF  
MEETINGS

5
NUMBER OF  
MEMBERS

87%
ATTENDANCE

The board confirms that the Company 
Secretary:

 y Maintained an arm’s length 
relationship with the board and the 
directors, noting that the company 
secretary is not a director of the 
company and is not related to any of 
the directors.

 y Is independent from management and 
does not have executive duties and 
responsibilities, aside from the core 
responsibilities of a company secretary.

 y Is not a shareholder of Etion and is not 
party to any major contractual 
relationship with Etion.

The certificate that the company is 
required to issue in terms of section 88(2)(e) 
of the Companies Act is on page 3 of the 
Annual Financial Statements.

Annual compliance certificate
The annual compliance certificate 
confirming the company’s compliance 
with the JSE Listings Requirements was 
completed and submitted to the JSE on  
31 July 2018.

Sponsor
Etion fully understands the role and 
responsibilities of the sponsor as 
stipulated in the JSE Listings 
Requirements and has cultivated a good 
working relationship with its sponsor, 
Exchange Sponsors (2008) (Pty) Limited. 
The company is satisfied that the sponsor 
has executed its mandate with due care 
and diligence for the year under review.

Skills and 
experience
continued

OTHER GOVERNANCE MATTERS
Dealing in securities
The dealing in securities policy prohibit 
directors and senior employees from 
trading in securities during closed periods, 
as well as during self-imposed embargo 
periods. Embargo and closed periods are 
in effect from 1 October until the 
publication of the interim results and 
1 April until the publication of year-end 
results. Closed periods also include any 
period where the group is trading under 
a cautionary announcement.

Compliance with policies is monitored  
on an ongoing basis and any breaches  
are dealt with according to the provisions 
of the policy and the JSE Listings 
Requirements. All directors are required to 
obtain clearance to trade in securities from 
the chairman of the board. The chairman 
of the board should obtain clearance  
from the chairman of the audit and risk 
committee.

During the reporting period, the group has 
complied with the Listings Requirements 
and disclosure requirements as prescribed 
by the JSE.

Company secretary
Fusion Corporate Secretarial Services  
(Pty) Limited is the appointed company 
secretary. Their primary role is to ensure 
that the board is cognisant and aware of 
its fiduciary duties and responsibilities.  
The company secretary plays a key role in 
keeping the board aware of relevant 
changes in legislation and governance 
best practice. Other key performance 
areas of the company secretary include 
overseeing the induction of new directors 
as well as the ongoing education of 
directors and secretary to the board 
committees. The board has unfettered 
access to the services of the company 
secretary.

The board evaluates the competency and 
effectiveness of the Company Secretary, as 
required in terms of the JSE Listings 
Requirements. The evaluation process 
includes an assessment of the company 
secretary’s eligibility, skills, knowledge and 
execution of duties.
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Investment 
committee 
report

KEY FOCUS AREAS FOR 2019
 y Continue to monitor the LawTrust 

integration
 y Consider other acquisitions that 

present a strategic fit

Sizakele Mzimela
Chairman of the investment committee

Audit and risk 
committee 
report

ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE

The role of the audit and risk committee 
(ARC), in addition to its statutory duties in 
line with the Companies Act 71 of 2008,  
as amended, is to provide oversight of the 
effectiveness of internal financial controls 
and systems of internal controls. This 
assists the board in monitoring the 
integrity of the Group’s Annual Financial 
Statements and related external reports. 
The committee further oversees the 
Group’s external assurance functions and 
services that contribute to ensuring the 
integrity of the Group’s financial and 
integrated reporting. The committee  
also oversees the Group’s effective risk 
management as well as reviewing the 
expertise, resources and experience of  
the finance function and evaluating the 
suitability of the expertise and experience 
of the GCFO.

In addition to the committee members, 
the GCEO, GCFO, designated advisor and 
external auditor attend meetings of the 
committee by invitation.

HIGHLIGHTS AND ACTIVITIES OF 
THE 2018 FINANCIAL YEAR
During the year, the committee:
 y Satisfied itself that the group has 

appropriate financial reporting 
procedures in place and that those 
procedures are operating. 

 y Delegated to management the 
responsibility to design, implement and 
monitor the risk management plan. 
ERM reports and dashboards were 
prepared and presented to the 
committee. These risks are considered 
in relation to assurance reports from 
other sources.

 y The chairman met separately with 
management, and external auditors 
prior to committee meetings. The 
committee met separately with the 
external auditor without management 

being present and no matters of 
concern were raised.

 y The external auditors have unrestricted 
access to the audit and risk committee, 
the committee chairman and the 
chairman of the board, ensuring that 
auditors are able to maintain their 
independence.

 y Satisfied itself that the external auditor 
was independent as set out in section 
94(8) of the Companies Act. The 
independence of the external auditors 
is regularly reviewed as prescribed by 
the Independent Regulatory Board of 
Auditors (IRBA). The requisite assurance 
was provided by the external auditor to 
support and demonstrate its claim to 
independence.

 y Reviewed and approved the external 
audit plan, including the proposed 
scope and audit fee and determined 
the nature and scope of non-audit 
services. All non-audit-related services 
are governed by an appropriate 
approval framework. No non-audit-
related services were provided during 
the year.

 y Assessed the quality of the external 
audit:
 – Reviewed reports submitted and 

quality of engagement with external 
auditors at committee meetings.

Overall, the committee is satisfied with the 
quality of the external audit for the year.

 y Considered the tenure of 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc of three 
years as the external auditors of the 
group as well as the tenure of three 
years of Ms P Pope as the designated 
lead partner and the potential impact 
thereof on the independence of the 
firm. 

The committee assessed the suitability  
of the re-appointment of 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. (PwC) and 

ENSURING AND  
PROTECTING VALUE

3
NUMBER OF  
MEETINGS

3
NUMBER OF  
MEETINGS

4
NUMBER OF  
MEMBERS

4
NUMBER OF  
MEMBERS

78%
ATTENDANCE

69%
ATTENDANCE

ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE

The investment committee is new  
and was established during the year.  
The committee was set up to review all 
acquisition, merger, disposal and funding 
opportunities submitted by management 
and make recommendations or proposals 
to the board in relation to such 
opportunities or transactions.

The committee further monitors  
the triggers forming part of the final 
memorandum of understanding  
between the group and other parties  
and provide regular feedback and/or 
recommendations to the board in  
this regard.

The committee is satisfied that it has 
considered and discharged its 
responsibilities in accordance with its 
mandate and terms of reference during 
the year under review.

HIGHLIGHTS AND ACTIVITIES OF 
THE 2018 FINANCIAL YEAR
During the year, the committee:

 y Adopted appropriate formal terms of 
reference and has regulated its affairs 
in compliance with the terms of 
reference.

 y Reviewed and approved the acquisition 
of LawTrust
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the designated individual partner,  
by considering the information provide  
by PwC as required per paragraph 22.15 (h) 
of the JSE Listings requirements.  

After review, and in consultation with 
management, agreed to recommend to  
the board for approval at the annual general 
meeting the re-appointment of PwC as the 
external auditors for the 2019 financial-year. 
The committee has requested PwC to 
consider partner rotation.

 y The committee has assessed the 
appropriateness of the resources of the 
group’s finance function and the 
experience of the senior members of 
management responsible for the 
finance function and was satisfied with 
it. The newly appointed GCFO will be 
assessed in the new financial year but 
since his appointment, the committee 
remained satisfied with the 
appropriateness of his experience and 
expertise.

 y The committee has reviewed reports 
submitted by management of 
compliance with all legislation and 
regulations promulgated. No material 
matters were brought to the attention 
of the committee.

EVALUATION OF INTEGRATED 
ANNUAL REPORT AND ANNUAL 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The audit and risk committee has:
 y Reviewed the integrated report 
 y Received and reviewed the accounting 

policies, practices, judgements and 
estimates adopted in the preparation 
of the annual financial statements and 
found those to be appropriate. We 
have not adopted any changes to  
the Etion accounting policies but 
commenced to evaluate the impact  
of IFRS 9, 15 and 16. 

 y Reviewed reports from management 
regarding the going concern 
assessment and financial sustainability 
of the organisation. The continued 
preparation of the annual financial 
statements on a going concern basis 
was adopted. 

 y Reviewed and discussed the audited 
annual financial statements with the 
independent external auditor and 
management. An unqualified audit 
opinion was expressed by the external 
auditors.

 y Reviewed the independent external 
auditor’s management letter and 
management’s response thereto.

 y Reviewed significant adjustments 
resulting from the audit.

The committee reviewed the following key 
audit matters included in the external 
audit report on pages 5 to 8 of the Annual 
Financial Statements:

 y Risks regarding revenue recognition. 
The ARC received regular feedback 
from the GCFO in connection with 
controls over the financial reporting 
system and, where applicable, key 
judgements applied in the recognition 
of revenue.

 y Recoverability of trade receivables.  
The ARC reviewed and discussed the 
reports from the GCFO regarding  
the level and appropriateness of 
recoverability, provisioning 
methodologies and related key 
judgements in determining the 
impairment balances.

The audit and risk committee has 
evaluated the integrated report and 
annual financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2018 and considers that it 
complies, in all material respects, with the 
requirements of the Companies Act and 
IFRS, and that the adoption of the going 
concern basis in preparing the annual 
financial statements is appropriate. The 
committee is of the opinion that the 
audited annual financial statements 
should be accepted and read together 
with the report of the independent 
external auditor.

POLICY AND TERMS OF 
REFERENCE RECOMMENDED 
FOR APPROVAL
During the year, the committee also 
reviewed and recommended for approval 
to board the following policies or terms of 
references:

 y Audit and risk committee terms of 
reference taking into account material 
changes to the JSE listing 
requirements and principles of King IV.

The committee is satisfied that it has 
considered and discharged its 
responsibilities in accordance with its 
mandate and terms of reference during 
the year under review. 

COMMITTEE OVERSIGHT
Fraud and corruption
The audit and risk committee provides 
oversight over the fraud and corruption 
prevention controls and mechanisms 
within Etion’s operating environment.  
To this end:

 y Risk incidents are logged in an 
operational risk register and monitored.

 y No incidences of fraud or corruption 
were reported through the toll-free 
whistle-blowing hotline during the 
year.

IT governance
The committee provides oversight over 
the IT systems and related controls within 
Etion’s operating environment. During the 
previous financial year, the committee 
noted various gaps in the company’s IT 
strategy and governance processes, most 
notably around cyber risk which could 
impact the confidentiality, integrity and 
availability of the information systems.  
In response to this a number of actions 
have been initiated to address this issue. 
The following has been implemented 
 to date: 

 y Approval of a group-wide IT Policy
 y Formation of an IT Committee with 

representatives from all the divisions in 
the group.

Going forward, IT risks will be managed 
through the group-wide ERM framework 
which has been approved by the board. 

The effectiveness of internal 
control
The committee is of the opinion, based on 
the information and explanations given by 
management and discussions with the 
independent external auditor on the 
results of their audits and the status in 
addressing the matters raised, that the 
internal accounting controls (manual and 
automated) are operating satisfactorily,  
to ensure that the financial records may  
be relied upon for preparing the annual 
financial statements, and accountability 
for assets and liabilities is maintained.

Nothing significant has come to the 
attention of the audit and risk committee 
to indicate that any material breakdown in 
the functioning of these controls, 
procedures and systems has occurred 
during the year under review.

ENSURING AND  
PROTECTING VALUE

Audit and risk 
committee report
continued

AUDIT COMMITTEE PERFORMANCE 
SELF-ASSESSMENT
During the year a self-assessment of  
the effectiveness of the audit and risk 
committees was conducted. Overall,  
the committee was assessed as effective.

FOCUS AREA FOR 2019
 y Effective monitoring of strategic risks  

as they related to financial matters 
 y Monitoring the integration of the 

LawTrust accounting and financial 
systems  

The Audit and Risk Committee has  
considered the JSE letter of 15 February 2016 
(JSE Proactive Monitoring Process) and where 
applicable has taken the appropriate action. 

The Audit and Risk Committee is yet 
to formally consider the JSE Proactive 
Monitoring Process letter of 20 February 2018 
and will do so at its next scheduled meeting.”

Nondumiso Medupe
Chairman of the audit and risk committee
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SOCIAL AND ETHICS SCORECARD
As part of Etion’ good corporate citizenship commitment, the group has implemented a “social and ethics” scorecard. Key objectives are 
reflected in the diagram below and progress is monitored by the social and ethics committee.

Social and ethics scorecard

Perspective Employees Environmental
Social and enterprise 
development Management and economic

Description  y Organisational culture 
alignment
Measures the extent to 
which there is alignment in 
organisational culture 
beliefs across the business 
and divisions

 y Diversity supportive ratio
Measures the extent to 
which the business has 
embraced diversity by 
employing and retaining 
from different origins

 y Employment equity
Measures the % progress 
towards the group targets 
for the financial years

 y Labour relations
% of labour relations 
matters as proportion 
of staff

 y Policy integration
Policy implementation 
progress of critical policies

 y Ethics
Number of incidents 
reported during period of 
an ethics and fraud related 
matter, including bribes 
and corruption, shrinkage, 
harassment and conflict of 
interest cases

 y Sustainable engineering 
methods
The percentage of waste 
that is turned into a 
usable form in a given 
year inside and external  
to the business

 y Internal recycling
% of our waste by-
products that is recycled

 y Energy efficiency
% of energy being utilised 
efficiently

 y Social contribution
Total cash and in-kind 
contributions to social 
sustainability external to 
Etion

 y Enterprise development
Number of collaborations 
with partners, NGOs, etc.

 y Entertainment and gifts
% of gifts above R250 
from clients

 y Time spent in 
volunteering
% of time spent by the 
staff in volunteering, 
social action and 
participation

 y Shareholder value
Progress of business 
performance against set 
targets including NED 
contribution and value 
add, the nature of matters 
raised at AGMs

 y Integrated reporting
Extent to which 
integrated reporting has 
been included in 
reporting

Read more 
about:

 Human capital: pages 51 to 52  Environment: page 52  Social: page 53  Financial: Pages 36 to 53

 Governance: pages 56 to 64

ENSURING AND  
PROTECTING VALUE

Social and ethics 
committee 
report

ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE

The role of the Social and Ethics 
Committee is to ensure that the Group’s 
activities support its intent to be a 
responsible corporate citizen. It further 
assists the Board in setting the tone  
for an ethical organisational culture by 
overseeing the Group’s conduct, approach 
and manner in which the business is 
conducted with due regard to value 
creation in society. To achieve this,  
the committee addresses its statutory 
requirements and also assesses the trends 
in industry to identify areas of focus that 
further embed good governance.

The committee is responsible for 
overseeing activities relating to:

 y The group’s activities, relating to  
any relevant legislation, other legal 
requirements or prevailing codes of 
best practice, including:
 – Social and economic development, 

including the group’s standing in 
terms of the goals and purposes of:
 – The 10 principles set out in the 

United Global Compact Principles.
 – The OECD recommendations 

regarding corruption.
 – The Employment Equity Act.
 – The Broad-Based Black Economic 

Empowerment Act.
 – Good corporate citizenship, 

including:
 – Promotion of equality, prevention 

of unfair discrimination, and 
reduction of corruption.

 – Contribution to development of 
the communities in which its 
activities are predominantly 
conducted or within which its 
products and services are 
predominantly conducted.

 – Record of sponsorship, donation 
and charitable giving.

 – The environment, health and 
public safety, including the impact 
of the group’s activities and of its 
products or services.

 – Consumer relationships, including 
the group’s advertising, public 
relations and compliance with 
consumer protection laws.

 – Labour and employment, including:
 – The group’s standing in terms of 

the International Labour 

Organisation Protocol on decent 
work and working conditions.

 – The group’s employment 
relationships, and its contribution 
towards the educational 
development of its employees.

 y Drawing matters within its mandate to 
the attention of the Board as the 
occasion requires.

 y Reporting to the shareholders of the 
company at the annual general 
meeting on the matters within its 
mandate.

The committee is satisfied that it has 
considered and discharged its 
responsibilities in accordance with its 
mandate and terms of reference during 
the year under review.

HIGHLIGHTS AND ACTIVITIES OF 
THE 2018 FINANCIAL YEAR
During the year, the committee:

 y Reviewed and updated the terms of 
reference, taking into account material 
changes to ensure that the principles 
of King IV were adhered to adequately 
entrenched therein.

 y Considered and recommended the 
following for approval:
 – The updated social and ethics 

scorecard
 – Ethics policy
 – Health, Safety and Security Policy
 – Procurement Policy
 – Environmental Policy

 y Considered the impact of the amended 
BBBEE Codes, emphasis on the priority 
elements of skills development, 
supplier development, enterprise 
development and preferential 
procurement.

 y Driven the transformation agenda, 
including the impact of regulatory 
requirements and targets, and building 
a culture of inclusion.

 y Monitored best practice regarding 
social and ethics management is 
implemented in the group

 y Monitored the implementation of the 
group’s environmental sustainability 
metric, as these are significantly behind 
target

KEY FOCUS FOR 2019
 y Development of a group-wide 

corporate social investment strategy

2
NUMBER OF  
MEETINGS

3
NUMBER OF  
MEMBERS

100%
ATTENDANCE
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UNGC 
principle Etion’s support of the principle

Relevant Etion 
policies and/or 
frameworks

Environment

Principle 7: Businesses should 
support a precautionary approach 
to environmental challenges

Principle 8: Undertake initiatives to 
promote greater environmental 
responsibility

Principle 9: Encourage the 
development and diffusion of 
environmentally friendly 
technologies

Etion supports the precautionary approach to environmental 
challenges. Environmental and sustainability are founded  
in the social and ethics scorecard agreed with the Board’s 
Social and Ethics Committee as well as the group’s  
Environmental Policy.

The environmental policy serves as the structure that ensures 
the Etion operations are socially responsible, environmentally 
sound and in line with government requirements.

Environmental 
Policy

Social and ethics 
scorecard

Anti-corruption

Principle 10: Businesses should work 
against corruption in all its forms, 
including extortion and bribery

Etion has adopted a Code of Ethics articulating the  
values and acceptable ethical standards to which all  
persons associated with the group are required to adhere. 
This notwithstanding, Etion acknowledges that in  
today’s business environment, fraud is prevalent and all 
business organisations are susceptible to the risk of fraud.  
In this regard, the group has a zero-tolerance towards fraud 
and corruption as well as management’s commitment to 
combating all forms of fraud inherent in the group’s 
operations.

The Etion Fraud Hotline forms an integral part of the 
company’s anti-fraud and anti-corruption efforts. The toll-free 
hotline is independently managed and administered.

The Conflict of Interest Policy for the Board and employees 
requires the disclosure of all direct or indirect personal or 
private business interests.

Code of Conduct 
and Ethics Policy

Conflict of 
Interest Policy

Whistleblowing 
Policy

Fraud Prevention 
Plan

Snowy Khoza
Chairman of the social and ethics committee  

ENSURING AND  
PROTECTING VALUE

Social and ethics 
committee report
continued

UNITED NATION’S GLOBAL COMPACT
Although Etion is not a signatory to the United Nation’s Global Compact (UNGC), we subscribe to the ten principles contained therein. 
Etion is committed to upholding fundamental human rights, ensuring fair labour practices, working against corruption in all its forms, 
and protecting the natural environment within which we operate.

UNGC 
principle Etion’s support of the principle

Relevant Etion 
policies and/or 
frameworks

Human rights

Principle 1: Businesses should 
support and respect the protection 
of internationally proclaimed 
human rights

Principle 2: Make sure that they are 
not complicit in human rights 
abuses

Etion supports the United Nation’s Universal Declaration of 
Human Rights. The group is bound by the Constitution of the 
Republic of South Africa, which contains the Bill of Rights.

All employees are bound by Etion’s Code of Ethics and are 
guided in their behaviour in terms of integrity, loyalty, equity, 
tolerance, impartiality and discretion. The Etion service 
providers, suppliers and trade partners are bound by the 
Code.

Code of Conduct 
and Ethics Policy

Employment 
policies

Labour

Principle 3: Businesses should 
uphold the freedom of association 
and the effective recognition of the 
right to collective bargaining

Principle 4: The elimination of all 
forms of forced and compulsory 
labour

Principle 5: The effective abolition 
of child labour

Principle 6: The elimination of 
discrimination in respect of 
employment and occupation

Etion is committed to fair employment opportunities for all 
and to create an environment that permits such equal 
opportunities for advancement to redress past imbalances 
and to improve the conditions of individuals and groups who 
have been previously disadvantaged on the grounds of race, 
gender and disability. In the spirit of promoting organisational 
policies and practises that are fair and equitable, the group 
affirms its commitment to comply with the spirit of the 
Employment Equity Act to the strategic benefit of Etion.

South Africa is a signatory to the International Labour 
Organisation convention, as applicable to fair labour 
practices, and South Africa has a plethora of labour legislation 
that reflect the standards. The group’s employment policies 
incorporate these legislative provisions. South African law 
prohibits forced, compulsory and child labour.

Etion practises freedom of association and recognises  
the right to collective bargaining as prescribed in the 
Constitution of the Republic of South Africa and set out 
specifically in the South African Labour Relations Act. 
A collective bargaining agreement has been in place  
since 2004.

Employment 
policies

UNITED NATION’S GLOBAL COMPACT
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BACKGROUND STATEMENT
For Etion to achieve its vision, it is 
imperative that the group inculcates a 
performance-driven culture across its 
businesses both in the short and long 
term. Etion’s remuneration philosophy is 
based on the belief that employees are 
valuable, and valued, and that the Board 
and management have an obligation to 
maintain sustainable growth through fair, 
responsible and balanced remuneration 
practices. The group therefore offers 
remuneration that is competitive, flexible 
and aligned to shareholder objectives.

The HCRC provides governance oversight 
over remuneration-related matters.

Refer to page 74 for HCRC report, including duties, 
key focus areas for the year under review and 
planned activities for the new year. Membership to 
the committee is reflected on page 60.

At the AGM of 3 November 2017, 99.19% 
shareholders endorsed, in a non-binding 
advisory manner, Etion’ remuneration 
policy as reflected on pages 75 to 78 of  
the 2017 Integrated Annual Report.

OVERVIEW OF REMUNERATION 
FRAMEWORK
Components of remuneration
The group strives to reward corporate and 
individual performance, including 
executive directors and prescribed officers, 
through an appropriate balance of fixed 
pay, short-term variable pay components.

Fixed pay
The group pays a fixed (or base) salary 
which is informed by reputable 
benchmarks. It is acknowledged that fixed 
salaries reflects individuals’ competencies 
and responsibilities and therefore is 
reviewed annually with individual 
performance differentiated salary 
adjustments.

Increases are market related, based on 
inflation adjustments, employee 
performance as well as on budgetary 
guidelines. Outliers below or above market 
are to be treated on a case-by-case basis.

Remuneration 
report

Other employee benefits
In addition to salaries, Etion provides a 
wide range of benefits to its employees. 
Some of these benefits may vary between 
the different business units within the 
group. Benefits include:

 y Annual leave
 y Retirement fund and risk benefits
 y Medical aid
 y Educational assistance
 y Flexible working hours
 y Various allowances, where applicable.

Short-term variable pay
The purpose of the short-term variable pay 
(or performance bonus) is to ensure 
alignment of individual objectives with 
those of Etion and business units or with 
functional performance in terms of, 
including but not limited to, financial 
targets, employment equity as well as 
safety performance. The short-term 
variable pay is expressly aimed at 
rewarding performance against targets 
set at group, business unit and individual 
levels, including targets for strategic 
projects and compliance issues where 
relevant. See below for incentives paid 
to executives.

Long-term incentives
Etion has experienced significant growth 
over the past few years and anticipate that 
this will continue. In order to achieve the 
future goals it is important that key 
employees are incentivised to remain in 
the employment of the group. Currently 
there is no long-term incentive (LTI) 
scheme in place. After due consideration 
the Board has recommend a share based 
LTI for Etion for approval at the 2018 annual 
general meeting. The approved scheme is 
available from Etion registered address, as 
shared in the contact report section of the 
report, a summary of it is annexed hereto 
as Annexure A.  

The primary purposes of the scheme  
are to:

 y Retain key employees
 y Reward participants for delivering 

against pre-established performance 
criteria

 y Align participants to shareholder 
through exposure to the share price

 y Attract high performing talent
 y Attract key black talent

The salient features of the scheme 
includes:

 y On an annual basis participants will be 
recommended by the executives, 
approved by the Human Capital and 
Remuneration Committee and ratified 
by the Board. It is envisaged that the 
initial participants will be the Group 
CEO, Group Executives and Business 
Unit Executives with further 
participants with specific critical skills 
also to be included. Details around 
participation are to be developed by 
the Board.

 y Share options will be awarded to the 
selected participants on an annual 
basis

 y The number of share options will be 
aligned to the remuneration strategy

 y The share options will vest equally 
three years from granting

 y The participants have a further 12 
months to exercise their rights.

 y The strike price of the share options will 
be determined by the Board and will 
be a based on a 30 day volume 
weighted average price 

 y The benefit to the participant at 
vesting is the increase in share price 
between strike price and the price at 
vesting subject to vesting performance 
criteria being met

 y The benefit will be equity settled by the 
company by either issuing shares or 
buying shares in the open market

The number of options awarded to 
participants will be guided by the group’s 
remuneration strategy, affordability and 
national benchmark data. 

The measurement period and 
performance vesting criteria is currently 
under development and will be approved 
by the Board in the new financial year. In 
principle vesting criteria will be based 
upon the financial year performance and 
long-term in nature. Options will vest 
subject to the minimum target being met 
for all measures.

ENSURING AND  
PROTECTING VALUE

ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE

The role of the human capital and 
remuneration committee is to support the 
board in the execution of its duties with 
respect to the implementation of fair and 
equitable remuneration frameworks and 
performance assessments of the executive 
directors and executive management.

The committee’s role extends to ensure 
the employee value proposition promotes 
fair, responsible, transparent remuneration 
and reasonable employment practices 
within the Group while adopting a 
stakeholder inclusive approach.  
This includes the review of executive 
performance and remuneration. It is  
also to ensure the establishment of an 
appropriate remuneration framework and 
adoption of remuneration policies which 
aim to attract and retain top talent, 
support the group’s long-term strategy, 
and drive sustainable performance.

It is responsible for the appraisal of the 
GCEO and other executive directors; and 
approves proposals for the overall payroll 
and remuneration cost of Etion, increases 
and decreases therein, and changes in the 
composition thereof.

HIGHLIGHTS AND ACTIVITIES OF 
THE 2018 FINANCIAL YEAR
During the year, the committee:

 y The terms of reference were reviewed 
and updated in May 2017, taking into 
account material changes to the JSE 
Listing Requirements and principles of 
King IV.

 y Reviewed and recommended for 
approval the following policies or terms 
of references:
 – Human Resources policy

 y Considered and provided input on the 
Remuneration policy

 y Reviewed the remuneration of the 
executive directors and management

 y Considered and recommended the 
proposed long-term incentive scheme

 y Reviewed performance targets 
applicable to the short-term incentives

 y Established the future performance 
targets applicable to short-term 
incentives

 y Considered management’s 
recommendations for non-executive 
directors’ fees and the fees for the 

board committees before 
recommending to the board and then 
to shareholders for approval

 y Reviewed salary increases for all 
employees

The committee is satisfied that the 
implemented remuneration policy 
achieved its stated objectives for the 2018 
financial-year. The committee will 
continue to review the policy, considering 
the environment and business 
requirements.

FOCUS AREAS FOR 2019
 y Update of the remuneration policy
 y Implementation of the long-term 

incentive scheme
 y Continue engaging with shareholders 

on the remuneration policy, ensuring 
the appropriateness of our reward 
arrangements

 y Review the remuneration practices, 
ensuring they continue to comply with 
the changing legislative and regulatory 
requirements, including King IV

COMMITTEE OVERSIGHT
Remuneration consultants
During the year, the group utilised the 
services of 21st Century as independent 
remuneration consultants to benchmark 
the remuneration levels of its employees 
with that of the market. The committee is 
satisfied that the appropriate salary 
adjustments have been done to place the 
organisation’s remuneration levels in line 
with best practice and its remuneration 
philosophy.

Refer to pages 75 to 78 for Etion’s 2018 Remuneration 
Report.

The committee is satisfied that it has 
considered and discharged its 
responsibilities in accordance with its 
mandate and terms of reference during 
the year under review.

Coen Bester
Chairman of the human capital and 
remuneration committee

Human capital 
and remuneration 
committee report

3
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3
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MEMBERS

89%
ATTENDANCE
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS AND 
PRESCRIBED OFFICERS’ 
REMUNERATION
Executive directors and prescribed officers 
receive remuneration appropriate to their 
scope of responsibility and contribution to 
operating and financial performance, 
considering industry norms, external 
market and country benchmarks.

The remuneration of executive directors 
and prescribed officers consists of fixed  
(as discussed above) and variable 
components that are designed to ensure a 
substantial portion of the remuneration 
package is linked to the achievement of 
the group’s strategic objectives, thereby 
aligning incentives awarded to the 
creation of sustainable shareholder value.

Short-term variable pay
Variable compensation comprises of an 
annual performance incentive linked to 
performance of the group and the 
individual for the financial-year. Managers 
within Etion are measured on business-
specific value drivers aligned to strategic 
and/or operational priorities. 

All bonuses for executive directors and 
prescribed officers are capped at the 
following percentages of the guaranteed 
package:

Role
Maximum

 percentage

Group chief executive 
officer 50%
Group chief financial 
officer 30%
Other executive managers 
(prescribed officers) 30%

HCRC approval is required for all incentives 
awarded listed above for the CFO and 
other executives. The Etion Board 
approves of CEO’s incentive, including  
any deviation.

Executive directors’ and prescribed 
officers’ contracts of employment
Executive directors and prescribed officers 
are not employed on fixed-term contracts 
but have standard employment contracts 
with notice periods of up to three months. 
No termination benefits are payable.

Non-executive directors’ 
remuneration
Etion compensates and remunerates 
non-executive directors in a manner which 
enables it to attract and retain high-calibre 
and professional directors to ensure that 
the Board has the necessary skills required 
to execute on its mandate.

Non-executive directors are remunerated 
according to their scope of responsibility 
and contribution to the group’s operating 
and financial performance, considering 
industry norms as well as the external 
market and benchmarks. The human 
capital and remuneration committee 
reviews the non-executive directors’ fees 
and makes recommendations to the 
board for consideration and approval.

Fees are annually considered and 
approved by shareholders at the AGM. 
Fees for 2018 were approved by 98.57% of 
shareholders at the AGM held on 
3 November 2017. The fees were as follows:

2018 fees
per annum

(Rand)

Board
Chairman 398 682
Member 174 029

Audit and risk committee
Chairman 50 380
Members 36 641

Social and ethics 
committee
Chairman 27 478
Members 17 116

Human capital and 
remuneration committee
Chairman 27 478
Members 18 314

Investment committee
Chairman 50 380
Members 36 641

Nominations committee
Chairman –
Members 18 313

The HCRC relied on a salary benchmark 
and survey from the Deloitte Non-
Executive Director’s Survey Report 2017,  
an independent third party, to determine 
whether the non-executive directors’ fees 
presented to shareholders for approval, 
were in line with market trends to retain 
the necessary skill and expertise required.

Non-executive directors only receive a 
monthly remuneration as opposed to a fee 
per meeting. This recognises the 
responsibility of directors for the efficient 
control of the company and creates the 
expectation that the non-executive 
directors will attend every board or 
committee meeting. A premium is 
payable to the chairman of the board, as 
well as to the chairman of the committees. 
Non-executive directors are not entitled to 
receive short- or long-term incentives. 

Board members are compensated for 
expenses incurred in pursuance of Etion’s 
business.

IMPLEMENTATION REPORT
Guaranteed pay adjustments
Taking into consideration the prevailing 
market conditions, affordability and 
shareholders’ expectations, an average 
increase of 4.5% to guaranteed 
remuneration packages of employees was 
made during the financial year. Executives 
and general management received 
increases of 4.5%.

Executive and non-executive 
remuneration
The table below summarises the non-
executive and executive directors as well as 
prescribed officer remuneration for the 
year. It comprises an overview of the pay 
elements, available to the executive 
management team for the 12-month 
period ended 31 March 2018.

Coen Bester
Chairman of the human capital and 
remuneration committee

Basic salary Medical aid
Retirement

 contribution

Bonus and 
performance-

 related
 payments Total

Executive

2018

T Daka 2 123 175 98 – 2 396
AR van der Watt 1 245 155 394 – 1 794
EC De Kock 434 5 90 – 529

Total paid by Etion 3 802 335 582 – 4 719

2017

T Daka 1 968 108 82 1 988 4 146
AR van der Watt 630 47 83 703 1 463

Total paid by Etion 2 598 155 165 2 691 5 609

Fees paid to 
directors for 

services Total

Non executive

2018

NS Mjoli-Mncube 383 383
SP Mzimela 221 221
CP Bester 239 239
N Medupe 234 234
Dr SJ Khoza 229 229

Total paid by Etion 1 306 1 306

2017

NS Mjoli-Mncube 364 364
SP Mzimela 212 212
CP Bester 226 226
N Medupe 239 239
Dr SJ Khoza 294 294

Total paid by Etion 1 335 1 335
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Basic salary Medical aid
Retirement

 contribution

Bonus and
 performance

 related
 payments Total

Executive directors paid by subsidiaries

2018

PC Pelser 1 194 118 351 312 1 975
R Fullard 1 261 – 113 168 1 542
EAF Bielich 947 55 164 151 1 317
DT van Loggerenberg 981 101 292 177 1 551
F de Wet 1 215 42 113 177 1 547
BC Lamprecht 1 298 82 127 196 1 703
ML Kamoetie 688 – 180 – 868
MM Massyn-Loubser 1 178 – 36 – 1 214

Total paid by subsidiaries 8 762 398 1 376 1 181 11 717

Basic salary Medical aid
Retirement

 contribution

Bonus and
 performance-

 related
 payments

Fees for 
services as 

directors of 
subsidiaries Total

2017

AR van der Watt 667 82 263 – 24 1 036
PC Pelser 1 269 107 143 519 36 2 074
R Fullard 1 163 – 105 254 18 1 540
EAF Bielich 898 50 124 214 18 1 304
DT van Loggerenberg 987 100 181 254 18 1 540
F de Wet 1 121 38 104 253 18 1 534
BC Lamprecht 1 203 75 113 293 18 1 702
WL Joubert 354 – – – – 354
MM Massyn-Loubser 1 048 – 30 399 – 1 477

Total paid by subsidiaries 8 710 452 1 063 2 186 150 12 561

ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS

BBBEE Broad-based black empowerment
Black African, Indian and Coloured
IAR Integrated annual report
IP Intellectual property

FINANCIAL DEFINITIONS
Cost-to-income ratio Administrative and operating expenses plus depreciation and amortisation/revenue
Current ratio Current assets/current liabilities
EBITDA Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation
EBITDA margin EBITDA/revenue
Gross profit margin Gross profit/revenue
Liquidity ratio Current assets/current liabilities
Market capitalisation Number of issued shares x close share price at year-end
Net profit margin Net profit/revenue
Net working capital Sum of inventory and trade receivables less trade payables
NPAT Net profit after tax
Solvency ratio (Current assets less cash and cash equivalents)/current liabilities

Physical address Postal address
85 Regency Drive PO Box 95361
Route 21 Corporate Park Waterkloof
Irene 0145
Gauteng South Africa
South Africa
Tel: 012 678 9740
Email: IR@Etion.co.za
Website: www.Etion.co.za

Reference 
information
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